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Oregon 
Tm;, Kotek, C.ovcmor 

July 29, 2024 

Bountiful Farms Nursery 
Todd Nelson Family, LLC 
Blake Nelson Family, LLC 
Brent Nelson Family, LLC 
17280 Boones Ferry Rd. NE 
Woodburn, OR 97071 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14137 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed 

will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in 
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at 

Scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. 1116 (via email) 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14137, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN 
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicants 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 
TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Findings of Fact 

1. On December 21, 2022, Bountiful Farms Nursery, Todd Nelson Family LLC, Blake Nelson 
Family LLC, and Brent Nelson Family LLC, filed an application for an addit ional point of 
appropriation under Certificate 47838. The Department assigned the application number 
T-14137. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 10, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to t he not ice. 

3. On February 29, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14137 to t he applicants. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 30, 2024, for the applicants to 
respond. The applicants requested that the Department proceed wit h issuance of a 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 

petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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Prell mi nary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the 

applicants are authorized to pursue the transfer. 

4. On June 10, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve 
Transfer Application T-14137 and sent a copy to the applicants. Additionally, notice of the 
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the Department's 
weekly notice on June 10, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No 
protests were filed in response to the notice. 

5. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificat e: 
Use: 
Priority Dat e: 
Rate: 
Limit /Duty: 

Source: 

47838 in the name of PAUL E. WANNER (perfected under Permit G-5669) 
IRRIGATION OF 62.3 ACRES 
JANUARY 19, 1973 
0.78 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one­
eightieth of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre Irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
A WELL, a tributary of PUDDING RIVER 

Authorized Point of Appropriat ion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

5S lW WM 6 NWNE 55 
1170 FEET WEST AND 520 FEET SOUTH FROM THE NE 
CORNER OF WHITNEY DLC 55 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp . Rng Mer Sec Q-Q · DLC Acres 

4S lW WM 31 SWSE 17 0.8 

55 lW WM 6 NE NE 55 21.5 

5S lW WM 6 NWNE 55 21.6 

5S lW WM 6 SWNE 55 5.6 

5S lW WM 6 SE NE 55 12.8 
Total 62.3 

6. The Department received information from the applicant that describes the locat ion of the 
authorized point of appropriation for Certificate 47838 as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

5S lW WM 6 NWNE 
WELL 1 - 775 FEET SOUTH AND 1770 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 
CORNER OF SECTION 6 

• • T-14137.sg Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 131, Page 7 50 



7. Transfer Application T-14137 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately 

540 feet northeast from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

55 lW WM 6 NWNE 
WELL 2 - 1040 FEET SOUTH AND 2230 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 
CORNER OF SECTION 6 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100{14), 690~380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2)] 

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 

Application T-14137. 

10. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

11. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

12. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights. 

14. Al l other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

The additional point of appropriation proposed in TransferARplica1:ion T,-14137 is consist~nt 
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14137 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at t he place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 47838 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this t ransfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of 
appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 47838 is cancelled . 
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5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well 2), 
together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 1), shall not exceed 

the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Well 1). 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 

at each point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 

provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner sha ll be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be Issued. 

JUL 2 9 !024 

s er and Conservation Section Manager, for 

OR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing date: __ JU_L_ 3_O_2_02_4 __ 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T- 14137 

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer 

Kk 
Transfer Speciali~ 

Applicant : Agent: LJ NIA 
BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY; TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC; STEVE SHROPSHIRE / BOB LONG 

BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC; BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 360 SW BOND ST 510 / 1319 SE MU< JR BLVD 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE BEND, OR 97702 / PORTLAND, OR 97214 

WOODBURN, OR 97071 
Email: Phone: Email: Phone: 

Irrigation District: LJ N/ A CWRE: LJ N/A 

Email: Email: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: LJ NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 N/ A 
Marion County UNAVAILABLE 
Email: Email: 
Current Landowner if other than Applicant: D NI A Receiving Landowner: D NIA 

Email: 

W ater Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File # or Decree Name 

□ G-5986 

□ 
□ 

Key Dates & Initial Actions: 

Rec'd: December 21, 2022 

Fees Pd: 1840.00 

Initial Public Notice: January 10, 2023 

Acknowledgement Letter Sent t8I 

County sent cc: of Ack Letter t8I 
Newspaper quote requested: 

Request to publish sent: 

Document 

DPD 

PD 

FO 

Email: 

Permit Certificate RR/CR Needep RR/CR Nos. 

G-5669 47838 0Yes [B'No 

0Yes lJNo 

0Yes lJNo 

Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

WM District: 16 

WM Review sent: 

BOR notified (date): 

Request for news S sent: 

Affidavit of publication received: 

Changes 
Made 

Date: __ _ 

Initials: 

Coor 
Date:-=,.~.,,,. 
Initial 

ON/A 

ODFW District: 

ODFW Review sent: 

GW Review sent: 

News S received: 

Last day of publication: 

Signature 
Bin 

O N/A 

Signature 
Date 

N/A 

Date: 

Special Issues: ___.~u-,..~.u..u'-'f-~---,.:.._;:'--r..s.,e__;_.c_~r-f-----'-__:~ 9~~=-- hF-+---­
Special Order Volume: Vol. 

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18 



regon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

June ~ 2024 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 
TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-1413 7 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Swte A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

'WWw .oregon.gov/owrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-14137. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire 
letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneously with 
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person may 
file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary 
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest period 
will end 30 days after the Department's notice. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the F,inal Order about 30 days after the close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested 
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the 
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a 
quasi-judicial proceeding. 

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 f I may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~~~WI 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Application file T-14137 
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Steve Shropshire and Bob Long, Agents for the applicant (via e-mail} 

encs 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In t he Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14137, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 

PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN 
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in w hich a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules {OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the.statutes and provides the Department's procedures 

and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicants 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 
TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 

WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Findings of Fact 

1. On December 21, 2022, Bountiful Farms Nursery, Todd Nelson Family LLC, Blake Nelson 
Family LLC, and Brent Nelson Family LLC, filed an application for an additional point of 
appropriation under Certificate 47838. The Department assigned the application number 

T-14137. 

2. Notice of t he application for transfer was published on January 10, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On February 29, 2024, the Department sent a copy of t he draft Preliminary Determinat ion 
proposing t o approve Transfer Application T-14137 to the applicant s. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 30, 2024, for the applicants to 
respond. The applicants requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information t o demonstrat e that the 

applicants are authorized to pursue the transfer. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever ls later, of this preliminary determination. 
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4. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 47838 in the name of PAULE. WANNER (perfected under Permit G-5669) 

Use: IRRIGATION OF 62.3 ACRES 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

JANUARY 19, 1973 
0.78 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one­
eightieth of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 

acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 

each year. 
A WELL, a tributary of PUDDING RIVER 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

5S lW WM 6 NWNE 55 
1170 FEET WEST AND 520 FEET SOUTH FROM THE NE 
CORNER OF WHITNEY DLC 55 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

4S lW WM 31 SWSE 77 0.8 
5S lW WM 6 NE NE 55 21.5 
5S lW WM 6 NWNE 55 21.6 
5S lW WM 6 SWNE 55 5.6 

5S lW WM 6 SE NE 55 12.8 
Total 62.3 

5. The Department received information from the applicant that describes the location of the 
authorized point of appropriation for Certificate 47838 as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

5S lW WM 6 NWNE 
WELL 1-775 FEET SOUTH AND 1770 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 
CORNER OF SECTION 6 

6. Transfer Application T-14137 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately 
540 feet northeast from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

5S lW WM 6 NWNE 
WELL 2- 1040 FEET SOUTH AND 2230 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 
CORNER OF SECTION 6 
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Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 590-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010{2) and OAR 590-380-2110{2}] 

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14137. 

9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

10. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

11. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

12. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights. 

13. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action . 
... • * • • ... • 

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14137 appears to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

If Transfer Application T-14137 is approved, the final order wll/ /nclude the following: 

l. The odditianol point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14137 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to oil other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 47838 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 47838 ls cancelled. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well 2), 
together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (We/11), shall not exceed 
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (We/11). 

6. Water shall be acquired from the some aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 
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7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totaliz~ng flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 
point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Rlght 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

ted in Salem, Oregon on JUN 1 0 2024 

, Tr sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
DCOCK, AGING DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Scott Grew. If you have questions about the information in 
this document, you may reach him at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890. 

Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520{6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a protest expressing 
opposition of approval of the transfer applicat!on and disagreement with this Pr.eliminary 
Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary Determination. If this 

Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion or appropriation would 
result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer 
under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing statements must be received by 
the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last date of publication of the newspaper 
notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 
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Protests must be in writing and received In hard copy form with the appropriate statutory protest 
filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-380-0100(9)). 
The protest must include the following: 

- The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting the 
person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the issue 
during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of t he protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who have 
filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any differences 
between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of a hearing on 
the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited party status or 
party status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 days 
after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in writing, and 
must include the following: 

• The requester's name, mailing address andl telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of the 
hearing shall: 

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS :!1.83.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 

T-14137.sg Page 5 of 6 I 
~ 

I 



If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through non­
use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of receipt 
of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a notification of intent 
to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, the deadline for filing 
exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department provides notice to the 
parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, not ify t he Department or the administrative law judge that you 
will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final order by 
default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the relevant 
portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted relating to this 
matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to assist 
a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, associations, 
governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by an attorney. 
However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency representative may 
represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental subdivisions or public, or private 
organizations if the Department determines that appearance of a person by an authorized 
representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development of the record in this case. 

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay proceedings 
under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. SO U.S.C. App. §§S01-597b. For more information 
contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 971-355-4127, 
or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Office through 
http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and you 
want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and Conservation 
Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 

T-14137.sg Page 6 of 6 



Notice of Preliminary Determination for 
Water Right Transfer T-14137 

T-14137 filed by Bountiful Farms Nursery, Todd Nelson Family LLC, Blake Nelson Family LLC, and 
Brent Nelson Family LLC, 17280 Boones Ferry Rd NE, Woodburn, OR 97071, proposes an 
additional point of appropriation under Certificate 47838. The right allows the use of 0. 78 cubic 
foot per second from a well in Sec. 6, T5S, RlW, WM for irrigation in Sec. 31, T4S, RlW, WM 
and Sec. 6, TSS, RlW, WM. The applicant proposes an additional point of appropriation in Sec. 

6, TSS, RlW, WM. The Water Resources Department proposes to approve the transfer, based 
on the requirements of ORS Chapter 540 and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Any person may protest the preliminary determination or may file a standing statement. 
Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030{3) and OAR 690-382-9000, protests must raise all reasonably 
ascertainable issues and include all reasonably available arguments supporting the person's 
position. In addition, protests must be accompanied by an $950 protest fee for non-applicant, 
or $480 protest fee for applicant. Call (503) 986-0935 to obtain additional information. 
Protests must be received by the Department on or before [30 days after WRD notice], or 
within 30 days of the last date of publication in a newspaper, whichever is later. If no protests 
are filed, the Department will issue a final order consistent with the preliminary determination. 



GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Scott, 

This has been completed. 

Cheers, 
Lisa 

GRAHAM Elisabeth A* WRD 

Friday, June 7, 2024 12:27 PM 
GREW Scott A* WRD; WRD_DL_is_data_techs 
RE: PD review request for Reimbursement Authority Transfer Application T-14137 

From: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 6, 2024 12:55 PM 

To: WRD_DL_is_data_techs <WRD_DL_is_data_techs@water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: GREW Scott A• WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: PD review request for Reimbursement Authority Transfer Application T-14137 

Hello Datafriends, 

Please review the PD for Reimbursement Authority Transfer Application T-14137. There are no remaining 
r ights. 

Thank you so much! 

Scott 

Scott Grew 

Transfer Specialist 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

503-986-0890 

1 
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~ First American Title"" 
....... 

MARION COUNTY TITLE UNIT 
FAX (866)849-3065 

Eric w. Jamieson, Jamieson Law Firm 
3550 Liberty Road S. Suite 290 
Salem, OR 97302 

Attn: 
Phone No.: (503)967-6759 - Fax No.: 
Email: Eric@ewjlawflrm.com 

Re: na 

Fee: $350.00 

Title Officer: Stefanie Garton 
(800)742-241'1 

sgarton@firstam.com 

LOT BOOK SERVICE 

First American Title Insurance Company 

m Commercial Street SE, Sulte 100 
Salem, OR 97301 
Phn - (800)742-2414 
Fax - (866)849-3065 

Order No.: 7089-4165817 
May 21, 2024 

We have searched our Tract Indices as to the following described property: 

The land referred to in this report is described in Exhibit A attached hereto. 

and as of May 08, 2024 at 8:00 a.m. 

We find that the last deed of record runs to 

Brent Nelson Family, LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company 

Received by OWAO 

JUN O 4 2024 

Salem, OR 

We find the following apparent encumbrances within ten {10) years prior to the effective date hereof: 

1. The assessment roll and the tax roll dlsdose that the within described premises were specially zoned 
or classified for Farm use. If the land has become or becomes disqualified for such use under the 
statute, an additional tax or penalty may be Imposed. 

2. Rights of the public and of governmental bodies in and to that portion of the premises herein 
described lying below the high water mark of unnamed creek. 
{Affects APN 512754) 

3. The rights of the publlc In and to that portion of the premises herein described lying within the limits 
of streets, roads and highways. 

First AmerlciJn Title 



Lot Book Service 

4. Easement, including terms and provisions contained therein: 

Guarantee No.: 7089·4165817 
Page 2 of 4 

Recording Information: March 19, 1973 as Volume 747, Page 422, Deed 
Records 

In Favor of: State of Oregon, by and through its State of Highway 
Commission 

For: A permanent easement and right to deposit water In 
and maintain the existing or replacement drainage 
facility 

5. The legal description contained ln this preliminary title report covers more property than is Intended 
for the transaction. We will require a surveyor's legal description covering the specific property. A 
sale or conveyance of said parcel may be In violation of the partition statutes as set out under O.R.S. 
92.010.92.190. 

We have also searched our General Index for Judgments and State and Federal Liens against the 
Grantee(s) named above and find: 

NONE 

We find the following unpaid taxes and city liens: NONE 

NOTE: Taxes for the year 2023-2024 PAID IN FULL 
Tax Amount: $4,036.65 
Map No.: 051 W06A000400 
Property ID: 512754 
Tax Code No.: 03600 

NOTE: Taxes for the year 2023-2024 PAID IN FULL 
Tax Amount: $376.68 
Map No.: 051W06A000300 
Property ID: 512755 
Tax Code No.: 03600 

NOTE: We find no outstanding voluntary liens of record affecting subject property. An inquiry should be 
made concerning the existence of any unrecorded lien or other Indebtedness which could give rise to any 
security Interest in the subject property. 

THIS IS NOT a title report since no examination has been made of the title to the above described 
property. Our search for apparent encumbrances was limited to our Tract Indices, and therefore above 
listings do not include additional matters which might have been dlsdosed by an examination of the 
record title. We assume no liability in connection with this Lot Book Service and will not be responslble 
for errors or omissions therein. The charge for this service will not lndude supplemental reports, 
rechecks or other services. 

Rrst American Title 

Received by OWRD 

JUN O 4 2024 

Salem, OR 

. . 
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Lot Book Service 

Exhibit "A" 

Guarantee No.: 7089-4 165817 
Page 3 of 4 

Real property in the County of Marion, State of Oregon, described as follows: 

A tract of land situated in the Southeast and Southwest quarters of Section 31, Township 4 South, Range 
1 West of the Willamette Meridian, and the Northwest and Northeast quarters of Section 6, Township 5 
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Marion County, Oregon, said tract being a portion of 
that tract of land described in Reel 3642, Page 109, Marion County Deed Records and that tract of land 
described in Reel 3682, Page 22, Marion County Deed Records and being more particularly described as 
follows: 

Beginning at the most Northerly Northwest corner of the P.M. Gleason Donation Land Oaim Number 49 In 
said Township and Range, salcl point also being the Northeast corner of that tract of land described In 
Reel 3682, Page 22, Marlon County Deed Records; thence South 00°36'00" West; 1056.28 feet to the 
most Northerly corner of that tract of land described in Reel 1721, Page 168, Marion County Deed 
Records; thence South 33°10'39" East along the East line of said tract, 461.98 feet, more or less, to the 
North right-of-way of Boones Ferry Road (Market Road 64); thence South 61 °12'21" West along said 
North right-of-way, 487.98 feet to a point of curve; thence along the arc of a 848.51 foot radius curve to 
the left, the long chord of which bears South 51 °59'53" West 272.09 feet, a distance of 273.27 feet more 
or less to the South line of that tract of land described as Parcel 1 In Reel 938, Page 277, Marion County 
Deed Records; thence North 89°30'00" West along the South line of said Parcel 1, 235.00 feet more or 
less to the Southwest corner of said Parcel 1, said comer being on the East line of that tract of land 
described as Parcel 2 In Reel 938, Page 277, Marlon County Deed Records; thence South 00°05'00" East 
along said East line, 13.70 feet to the Southeast corner of said tract; thence North 89°30'46" West along 
the South line of said tract 501.92 feet to the Northerly right-of-way of Crosby Road (County Road 505); 
thence North 73°48'07" West along said Northerly right-of-way, 68.07 feet to the Southwest comer of 
said Parcel 2; thence North 00°13'09" West along West line of said Parcel 2, 345.53 feet to the Northeast 
comer of that tract of land described In Reel 1275, Page 86, Marion County Deed Records; thence North 
89°43'22" West along the North line of said tract, 324.49 feet to the Northwest corner thereof; thence 
South 01°50'16" West along the East line of said tract, 333.07 feet to the Northerly right-of-way of said 
Crosby Road (County Road 505); thence North 89°33'22" West along said Northerly right-of-way, 255.65 
feet to the West line of that tract of land described in Reel 1275, Page 86, Marion County Deed Records; 
thence North 00°11'00" West along said West llne, 1324.19 feet to the South line of Whitney's Petmlna 
Acres as recorded In Volume a, Page 112, Book of Town Plats, Marion County, Oregon; thence North 
89°42'00" West along said South line, 219.90 feet to the Southeast comer of that tract of land described 
in Reel 3603, Page 27, Marion County Deed Records; thence North 35°38'23" East 150.34 feet to the 
Northeast corner of said tract; thence North 70°22'05" West 869.oiTeet to the Easterly right-of-way of 
Interstate 5; thence North 39°51'14" East 755.45 feet to the Southwest comer of that tract of land 
described In Reel 3642, Page 109, Marion County Deed Records; thence South 70°22'00" East 392.04 to 
the Southeast corner thereof; thence North 35°36'20" East 300.23 feet to the Northeast corner thereof; 
thence South 70°22'00" East 1827.80 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

first AmerkiJn 7itle 

Received by OWRD 

JUN O 4 2024 

Sa\em, OR 
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Flrst American litle Insurance Company 
7n Commercial Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301 

Illegal Restrictive Covenants 

Please be advised that any provision contained in this document, or in a document that Is attached, 
linked, or referenced in this document, that under applicable law Illegally discriminates against a class of 
individuals based upon personal characteristics such as race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, 
gender identity, familial status, disability, national origin, or any other legally protected class, Is illegal 
and unenforceable by law. 

First AmeriCiJn Tille 

Received by OWRD 

JUN O 4 2024 

Salem, OR 
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After Recording. return to: 
JoAnn K. Beck, Atty. 
330 N 3rd St 
Woodburn, OR 97071 

( 
REEL 3801 PAGE 421 
MARION COUNTY 
BILL BURGESS, COUNTY CLERK 
03-25-2016 02:10 pm. 
control Numbe r 406577 $ 56 .00 
Instrument 2016 00014839 

BARGAIN & SALE DEED 

·orantor,BRENT NELSON FAMILY, LLC, an Oregon Limited Liablllty Company, 
conveys to Grantee, BRENTNELSONF.A.MILY, LLC, nn Oregon Limited Linbility Company, 
the hereinafter described real property in Marion County, State of Oregon. 

Consideration: The true and actual consideration for this traosfer is $NONE. However, the 
actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is the 
whole considerntion. 

Tax Statements: Until a change is requested, nil tax statements shall be sent to the followjng 
address: Brent Nelson F:nnily, LLC, 172:0'7)Doones Ferry Rd. NE, Woodburn, OR 97071. 

(LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

See Exhibit 11A11 attached, which by this reference is made a part hereof. 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING TIDS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF 
ANY, UNDER ORS 195,300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, 
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 20107, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, 
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 81 OREGON LAWS 2010. 
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN 
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE 
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE 
APPROPRIATECITYORCOUNTYPLANNINGDEPARTMENTTOVERIFYTHATTHE 
UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR 
PARCEL, A$ DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES 
OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST 
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE 
ADO UT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 
195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS S TO 11, CHAPTER 424, 
OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, 
AND SfCTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

,.,, .. 
DATED th.is~ day of )YlCul.ck. , 2016. 

BRENT NELSON, LLC 

Page I - BARGAIN AND SALE DEED 

JOI\NN K. BECK 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

330 NORTH THIRD STREET 
WOODBURN, 01\EOON 97071 • llUPIIOIIE (603) 981,3282 

Received by OWRD 

JUN O 4 2024 

Salem, OR 

Description: Marion,OR Documant - Book.Page 3801.421 Page: 1 of 4 
Order: mar Comment: 
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STA TE OF OREGON ) 

"""" ) ss. County of ill {.J)J<ft,-.; ) µ{ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thls J.J- day of l'n~ , 
20.16, by BRENT NELSON, as Member/Manager of Brent Nelson Family, LLC, en OregonLim.i1ed 
Liability Company .. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
MARTA LUCINDA HANSON 
NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON 

COMMISSION NO. 934638 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My Com.mission Expires: _ ..... /-=-J-_...,....:...1.:.../--'/_'6_ 

t.1Y Cot/MISSION EXPIRES OECEMBffi 11, 2018 

Page 2 - BARGAIN AND SALE DEED 

JOA/IN K. BECK 
ATTORNEY AT lAW 

3$0 NORTH THIRD STREET 
WOODBURN, OREGON 07071 • lfl.EPICONE (503) 11a1~2a2 

Description: Marion,OR Document - Book.Page 3801.421 Page: 2 or 4 
Order: mar Comment: 

Received by OWRD 

JUN O 4 2024 

Salem, OR 
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A troct of land situated In the Southeast and Southwest quarters of Section 31, Township 4 South, Range 1 West of lhe 
WIiiamette Meridian, and the Northwest and Northeast quarters of Section 6, Township 5 South, Rance 1 West of the 
WIiiamette Meridian, In Marlon County, Oregon, said tract being a portion of that tract of land described In Reel 3642, 
Page 109, Marlon County Deed Records .ind that tract or lond described In Reel 3682, Page 22, Marlon County Deed 
Records and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the most Northerly Northwest corner of lhe P.M. Gleason Donation land Claim Number 49 In said , 
Township and Range, said point also being the Northeast comer of that tract of land described In Reel 3682, Page 22, 
Marlon County Deed Records; thence South 00•35•00" West; 1056.28 feet to the most Northerly corner of that tract of 
land desalbed In Reel 1721, Page 168, Marlon County Deed !Records; thence South 33•10•39N East along the East line of 
said tract, 461.98 feet, more or less, to the North right-of-way of Boones ferry Road (Market Road 64); thence South 
61 •12'21" West along said North right-of-way, 487.98 feet to a point of curve; thence along the arc of a 848.51 foot 
radius curve to the left, the long chord of which bears South S1 •59•53" West 272.09 fee~, a distance of 273.27 feet more 
or less to the South tine of that tract of land described as Parcel 1 In Reel 938, Page 277, Marion County Deed Records; 
thence North s9•3o'OO" West along the South llne of said Paircel l, 235.00 feet more or less to the Southwest corner of 
said Parcel l , said corner being on the East fine of that tract of land described as Parcel 2 In Reel 938, Page 277, Marlon 
County Deed Records; thence South 00"05'00" East along said East Une, 13.70 feet to the ~utheast comer of said tract; 
thence North 89.30'46" West along the South fine of said tract 501.92 feet to the Northerly right-of-way of Crosby Road 
(County Road SOS); thence North 73'48'07" West along said Northerly rlght•of-way, 68.07 feet to the Southwest corner 
of said Parcel 2; thence North 00"13'09" West along West ilne of said Parcel 2, 34S.S3 feet to the Northeast corner of 
that tract of land described In Reel 1275, Page 86, Marlon County Deed Records; thence North 89"43'22" West along the 
North line of said tract, 324.49 feet to the Northwest corner thereof; thence South 0l ' 50'16u West along the East fine of 
said tract, 333.07 feet to the Northerly right-of-way of said Crosby Road (County Road SOS); thence North 89'33'22" 
West along said Northerly rlght•of•way, 25S.65 feet to the West fine of that tract of land described In Reel 1275, Page 
86, Marlon County Deed Records; thence North 00•11100" West along said West lfne, 1324.19 feet to the South lfne of 
Whitney's Petmlna Acres as recorded In Volume 8, Pace 112, Book ofTown Plats, Marlon County, ~regon; thence North 
e9•42'00'' West along said South llne, 219.90 feet to the Southeast corner of that tract of land described In Reel 3603, 
Page 27, Marlon County Deed Records; thence North 3S°38'23• East lSP.34 feet to the Northeast corner of said tra"; 
thence North 70"22'05" West 869,0l feet to the Easterly right-of-way of Interstate 5; thence North 39·51•14• East 
75S.45 feet to the Southwest corner of that tract of li!nd descrlbad In Reel 36112, Page 109, Marlon County Deed 
Records; thence South 10•22100" East 392.04 to the Southeast corner thereof; thence North 35•35•20~ East 300.23 feet 
to the Northeast corner thereof; thence South 70•22•00" East 1827.80 feet to the point of beginning and containing 
99.23 acres of land, more or less, 

Received by OWRO 

JUN O 4 20.24 

Salem, OR 

EXHIBIT" A • fl 

PAGE ___ \_ OF _ _.___,,_ 

Doscription: Msrion,OR Document - Book.Pago 3801.421 Page: 3 of 4 
Order: lllllC C0mmen t: 



REEL: 3801 PAGE: 421 

March 25, 2016, 02:10 pm. 

CONTROL#: 406577 

State of Oregon 
County of Marion 

I hereby certify that the attached 
instrument was received and duly 
recorded by me in Marion County 
records : 

FEE: $ 56.00 

BILL BURGESS 
COUNTY CLERK 

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE. 

Description: M.ar ion,OR Document - Book.Page 3801.421 Pago: 4 of 4 
Order: mar Comment: 

Received by OWRD 

JUN O 4 2024 

Salem, OR 

, . 



June 4, 2024 

Property ldentificaton 

Account ID: 

Tax Account ID: 

Tax Roll Type: 

Real Property 
Situs Address: 

Map Tax Lot: 
051VW6A000100 

Owner: 
BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 

WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Owner History 

Grantee 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY 

LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD 

NE 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY 

LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD 

NE 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY 

LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RO 

NE 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY 

LLC 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD 

NE 

WOODBURN OR 97071 

NELSON.BRENT J & 
NELSON,CHERYL A 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD 

NE 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

Grantor 

Manufactured Home Details: 

Other Tax Liabili ty: 
SPEC - POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TAX LIABILITY 

Subdivision: 
WHITNEY'S PETMINA ACRES 

Related Accounts: 

Sales Info Deed Info 

3/25/2016 

( L 38010421 1o~ 
Lt() B&S / 

'--._. 512754, 5127$,512756,512759, 

512762, 564033 \ 

' 3/25/2016 { (J~ 

38010420 

B&S 

564033 

6/24/2015 

38310151 
B&S 

564033 

3/24/2015 

36830022 

WO 

512754,512755,512756,512757, 

512759, 512761,512762,512763, 
564033 

WANNER,PAUL E & 3/24/2015 3/24/2015 

36830021 

QC 
WANNER,CHARLENE E & 

17280 BOONES FERRY 12 

RD NE 2 512755, 564033 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

_I 



Grantee 

WANNER,PAUL E & 

WANNER.CHARLENE E & 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD 
NE 

WOODBURN OR 97071 

MISSING OWNERSHIP 
INFORMATION 

MISSING OWNERSHIP 

INFORMATION 

17091 BOONES FERRY RD 

NE 

WOODBURN OR 97071 

Property Details 

Property Class: 

550 
RMV Property Class: 

550 
Zoning: 

Grantor 

WANNER.PAUL E & 

CHARLENE E 

REST (Contact Local Jurisdiction) 

Land/On-Site Developments for Tax Account ID 564033 

ID Type 

005 Farm Use - EFU 281 TWO BENCH IRR 

2 005 Farm Use - EFU 481 FOUR BENCH IRR 

3 005 Farm Use - EFU 28D TWO BENCH DRY 

4 005 Farm Use - EFU 480 FOUR BENCH DRY 

Improvements/Structures for Tax Account ID 564033 

Sales Info Deed Info 

4123/2003 
21120023 

B&S 
512754, 512755,5127S6, 564033 

7/1/1998 

07470422 

DE 
564033 

711/1998 

07360633 
DE 

564033 

4/1/1992 4/1/1992 

$363,990.00 09380277 
27 CON 
3 512754, 512755, 564033 

AV Exemption(~); 

RMV Exemption(s): 

Deferral(s): 

Notes: 

Acres Sq Ft 

24.5 1067220 

4.65 202554 

13.11 571072 

3.34 145490 

Levy Code Area 

03600 

03600 

03600 

03600 

ID Typo Stat Class Make/Model Class Aroa/Count Year Bullt Levy Code Area 

No Improvement Details 

G"alue Information (per most recent certified tax roll) 

i"MV Land Market: SO 



Property ldentificaton 

Account ID: 

l'ax Account ID: 

, ......... 
Tax Roll Type: 

Real Property 

Primary Situs Address: 

17091 BOONES FERRY RD NE WOODBURN OR 97071 

Map Tax Lot: 

051W06A000400 

Owner: 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 

WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Manufactured Home Details: 

Other Tax Liability: 

SPEC - POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TAX LIABILITY 

Subdivision: 

Related Accounts: 

[ GIS Interactive Viewer JI Assessor Map PDF j 

Owner History 

Property Details 

Value Information (per most recent certified tax roll) 

Assessment History 

Taxes: Levy, Tax Statement, Owed, Tax Payoff 

Tax Payment History 

+ 

+ 



Property ldentificaton 

Account ID: 

Tax Account ID: 

Tax Roll Type: 

Real Property 

Primary Situs Address: 

Map Tax Lot: 

051W06A000100 

Owner: 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 

WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Manufactured Home Details: 

Other Tax Liability: 

SPEC - POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TAX LIABILITY 
Subdivision: 

WHITNEY'S PETMINA ACRES 

Related Accounts: 

[ GIS Interactive Viewer j [ Assessor Map PDF j 

Owner History 

Property Details 

Building Diagram Links: 

None Available 

Property Class: 

550 0 
RMV Property Class: 

550 0 
Zoning: 

REST (Contact Local Jurisdiction) 

AV Exemption(s): 

RMV Exemption(s): 

0eferral(s): 

Notes: 

Land/On-Site Developments for Tax Account ID 564033 

ID Type Acres Sq Ft Levy Code Area 



ID Type Acres Sq Ft 

1 005 Farm Use - EFU 281 TWO BENCH IRR 24.5 

2 005 Farm Use - EFU 4BI FOUR BENCH IRR 4.65 

3 005 Farm Use - EFU 2BD TWO BENCH DRY 13.11 

4 005 Farm Use - EFU 480 FOUR BENCH DRY 334 

Improvements/Structures for Tax Account ID 564033 

ID Type Stat Class M ake/Model Class Area/Count 

No Improvement Details 

.__ 

Value Information (per most recent certified tax roll) 

Assessment History 

Year O Improvements RMV Land RMV 

2023 $0 $0 

2022 $0 $0 

2021 $0 $0 

2020 $0 $0 

2019 $0 $0 

2018 $0 $0 

2017 $0 $0 

2016 so $0 

2015 so $0 

2014 $0 $0 

Taxes: Levy, Tax Statement, Owed, Tax Payoff 

Current Tax Payoff Amount: 

$0.00 6 

Tax Rate: 

Special Mkt/Use 

S485,540/$69,037 

$572,970/$67,026 

$681,410/$65,060 

$681,410/$63,150 

$681,410/$61,320 

$567,810/$57,B00 

$516,170/$57,800 

S516,170/$56,120 

$324,850/$37,430 

$316,010/$36,330 

1067220 

202554 

571072 

145490 

Year Built 

Exempt ions 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

Levy Code Area 

03600 

03600 

03600 

03600 

Levy Code Area 

+ 

-

Total Assessed Value 

$69,037 

$67,026 

$65,060 

$63,150 

$61,320 

$57,800 

$57,800 

$56,120 

$37,430 

$36,330 

_J 



Property ldentificaton 

Account ID: 

Tax Account ID: 

Tax Roll Type: 

Real Property 

Primary Situs Address: 

Map Tax Lot: 

051W06A000300 

Owner: 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 

WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Manufactured Home Details: 

Other Tax Liability: 

SPEC - POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TAX LIABILITY 

Subdivision: 

Related Accounts: 

I GIS Interactive Viewer j [ Assessor Map PDF J 

Owner History 

Property Details 

Value Information (per most recent certified tax roll) 

Assessment History 

Taxes: Levy, Tax Statement, Owed, Tax Payoff 

Tax Payment History 

+ 
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GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Ian Godwin <lgodwin@cwmh2o.com> 

Tuesday, May 14, 2024 2:46 PM 
GREW Scott A* WRD 
RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

Scott- I apologize for the delay. I was informed this morning by the Applicant that their title company is still 
working on fixing the taxlot issue. I am hoping they will get that to us by the end of the week. Thank you for your 
patience. 

Best, 
Ian Godwin, RG / CwM-H20 / Staff Hydrogeologist 
www.CwMH20 .com I Office (503) 954-1326 I Cell (571) 245-7897 

From: GREW Scott A• WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 202412:25 PM 
To: Ian Godwin <lgodwin@cwmh2o.com> 

Cc: GREW Scott A• WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination -Action Required! 

Ian, 

This report is for taxlot 200 which is the taxlot that t he new POA is on. It is not required. 

We need the reports for the original place of use only. 
" ... must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are currently located (i.e., the 
FROM lands). " 

, I 

1 



Thank you, 

Scott Grew 

Transfer Specialist 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

503-986-0890 

From: Ian Godwin <lgodwin@cwmh2o.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2024 11:31 AM 
To: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREWro>water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com; Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com> 
Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination -Action Required! 

Scott- I also received this additional ownership report document from the Applicant this morning. 

Best, 
Ian Godwin, RG / CwM-H20 / Staff Hydrogeologist 
www.CwMH20.com I Office (503) 954-13261 Cell (571) 245-7897 

>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> 

1. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are currently 

located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the report printed 

on the cover sheet; 

c) Must: 

i. Be prepared no earlier than 3 months prior to the date of issuance of the Draft Preliminary 
Determination showing current ownership; OR 

ii. Be prepared within 3 months of the date the water right conveyance agreement was recorded; 
OR 

iii. Show ownership for the FROM land at the time a water right conveyance agreement was 
recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of those 
agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly underst and t he dat e that t he title company 
prepared t he Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/st at e the date that they 

prepared the report on the coversheet and/ or first page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is currently 

located (i.e., the FROM lands) 
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GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 22, 2024 1 :43 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

GREW Scott A * WRD 
steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com; Ian Godwin 

Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

Good afternoon Scott -

I confirmed with the Applicant on the phone today that they are still waiting for the landowner report to come back 
from the title company. We will forward that on to OWRD as soon as we get it. 

The Applicant also confirmed that they acknowledgement and agree to the proposed action and conditions of the 
preliminary determination for T-14137. This email is intended to act as the written notification as 
acknowledgement. 

Best, 
Bob Long 

Bob Long, RG, LHG, CWRE / Principal Consultant 
www.CwMH20.com I Cell (503) 799-0304 

From: GREW Scott A• WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent : Tuesday, April 16, 2024 3:34 PM 
To: Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com> 
Cc: steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com; Ian Godwin <lgodwin@cwmh2o.com>; GREW Scott A• WRD 
<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination -Action Required I 

Bob, 

Thank you for your e-mail and follow up voicemail. 

Please keep me posted on the report of ownersh ip and also for the respond in writing, with acknowledgement 

that you agree to the proposed action and conditions. 

Best, 

Scott Grew 

Transfer Specialist 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

503-986-0890 

From: Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 1:43 PM 

II. 



To: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
Cc: Ian Godwin <lgodwin@cwmh2o.com> 
Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination -Act ion Required! 

You don't often get email from bob.long@cwmh2o.com. Learn why this is important 

Scott-

I am sorry we missed the earlier emails. We will get the information in as soon as possible. I will follow-up 
with a phone c all. 

Thanks- B 

Bob l ong, RG, LHG, CWRE / Principal Consulti:mt 

www.CwMH20.com I Cell (503) 799-0304 

From: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, April 1, 2024 6:03 PM 
To: Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com>; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
Cc: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination -Action Required! 

Dear Bob and St eve, 

The Draft Preliminary Determination gave the deadline of March 30, 2024 t o get the required it ems as 
mentioned in t he cover letter. The department has not received any of the items. See below. 

If we do not receive the required items by April 15, 2024, a Preliminary Determination may be issued 

denying the application as incomplete. 

Thank you, 

Scott 

Scott Grew 

Transfer Specialist 

Oregon Wat er Resources Department 

503-986-0890 

From: GREW Scott A * WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 11:37 AM 
To: bob.long@cwmh2o.com; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
Cc: WACKER Gregory J * WRD <Gregory.J.WACKER@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A* WRD 

<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject : T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required I 

February 29, 2024 

VIA MAIL & E-M AIL 

2 



GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com> 

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 1:43 PM 
GREW Scott A * WRD; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
Ian Godwin 
RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

You don't often get email from bob.long@cwmh2o.com ~ro_.~l.1JJ!ili.js 1mJ)ortant 

Scott-

I am sorry we missed the earlier emails. We will get the information in as soon as possible. I will follow-up 
wi th a phone call. 

Thanks- 8 

Bob long, RG, LHG, CWRE / Principal Consultant 
www.CwMH20.com I Cell (503) 799-0304 

From: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent : Monday, April 1, 2024 6:03 PM 
To: Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com>; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
Cc: GREW Scott A • WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 

Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

Dear Bob and Steve, 

The Draft Preliminary Determination gave the deadline of March 30, 2024 to get the required items as 
mentioned in the cover letter. The department has not received any of the items. See below. 

If we do not receive the required items by April 15, 2024, a Preliminary Determination may be issued 
denying the application as incomplete. 

Thank you, 

Scott 

Scott Grew 
Transfer Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

503-986-0890 

From: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 11:37 AM 
To: bob.long@cwmh2o.com; steve.shropshire@jordanramls.com 

Cc: WACKER Gregory J * WRD <Gregory.J.WACKER@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A* WRD 



<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination -Action Required! 

February 29, 2024 

VIA M AIL & E-MAIL 

Applicants 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 
TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-14137 

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the Department's 
Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-14137. The document reflects the Department's 
conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the transfer will be approved. Your response 
and submittal of the items outlined below are required by March 30, 2024. 

Required items needing your immediate attention: 

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify t hat it accurately reflects the 
changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions. 

2. Respond in writing by March 30, 2024, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed action and 
conditions. 

3. If you find any errors, please let me know. 

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are currently 
located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the report printed 
on the cover sheet; 

c) Must: 

i. Be prepared no earlier than 3 months prior to the date of issuance of the Draft Preliminary 
Determination showing current ownership; OR 

ii. Be prepared within 3 months of the date the water right conveyance agreement was recorded; 

OR 
iii. Show ownership for the FROM land at the time a water right conveyance agreement was 

recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of those 
agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 
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GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: GREW Scott A* WRO 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 3:34 PM 
Bob Long 

Cc: steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com; Ian Godwin; GREW Scott A* WRD 
Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

Bob, 

Thank you for your e-mail and follow up voicemail. 

Please keep me post ed on the report of ownership and also for the respond in writing, w ith acknowledgement 

that you agree t o the proposed action and conditions. 

Best , 

Scott Grew 
Transfer Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0890 

From: Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 1:43 PM 
To: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 

Cc: Ian Godwin <lgodwin@cwmh2o.com> 
Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required I 

I You don't often get email from bob.long@cwmh2o.com. Learn why this is important 

Scott-

I am sorry we missed the earlier emails. We will get the information in as soon as possible. I will follow-up 
with a phone call. 

Thanks-8 

Bob Long, RG, LHG, CWRE / Principal Consultant 
www.Cw MH20.com I Cell (503) 799-0304 

From: GREW Scot t A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, April 1, 2024 6:03 PM 
To: Bob Long <Bob.Long@cwmh2o.com>; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 

cc: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 

Subject: RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination -Action Required I 

Dear Bob and St eve, 

1 



The Draft Preliminary Determination gave the deadline of March 30, 2024 to get t he required items as 

mentioned in t he cover letter. The department has not received any of the items. See below. 

If w e do not receive the required items by April 15, 2024, a Preliminary Determination may be issued 

denying the application as incomplete. 

Thank you, 
Scott 

Scott Grew 
Transfer Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0890 

From: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 11:37 AM 

To: bob.long@cwmh2o.com; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
Cc: WACKER Gregory J * WRD <Gregory.J.WACKER@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A* WRD 

<Scott.A.G REW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

February 29, 2024 

VIA MAIL & E-MAIL 

Applicants 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 
TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-14137 

Your water right t ransfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the Department's 
Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-14137. The document reflects the Department's 
conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the transfer will be approved. Your response 
and submittal of t he items outlined below are required by March 30, 2024. 

Required items needing your immediate attention: 

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Det erminat ion to verify that it accurately reflects the 
changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions. 

2. Respond in writing by March 30, 2024, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed action and 

conditrons. 
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GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Bob and Steve, 

GREW Scott A* WRD 
Monday, April 1, 2024 6:03 PM 
bob.1ong@cwmh2o.com; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
GREW Scott A* WRD 
RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

The Draft Preliminary Determination gave the deadline of March 30, 2024 to get the required items as 

mentioned in the cover letter. The department has not received any of the items. See below. 

If we do not receive the required items by April 15, 2024, a Preliminary Determination may be issued 

denying the application as incomplete. 

Thank you, 

Scott 

Scott Grew 

Transfer Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

503-986-0890 

From: GREW Scott A• WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 11:37 AM 
To: bob.long@cwmh2o.com; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
Cc: WACKER Gregory J * WRD <Gregory.J.WACKER@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A• WRD 
<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

February 29, 2024 

VIA MAIL & E-MAIL 

Applicants 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 

TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC 

BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 

WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-14137 

Your water right transfer is In the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the Department's 

Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-14137. The document reflects the Department 's 

l 



conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the transfer will be approved. Your response 
and submittal of the items outlined below are required by March 30, 2024. 

Required items needing your immediate attention: 

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects the 
changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions. 

2. Respond in writing by March 30, 2024, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed action and 
conditions. 

3. If you find any errors, please let me know. 

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s} are currently 
located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a t itle company; 

b} Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the report printed 
on the cover sheet; 

c) Must: 

i. Be prepared no earlier than 3 months prior to the date of issuance of the Draft Preliminary 
Determination showing current ownership; OR 

ii. Be prepared within 3 months of the date the water right conveyance agreement was recorded; 
OR 

iii. Show ownership for the FROM land at the time a water right conveyance agreement was 
recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of those 
agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title company 
prepared the Report of Ownership, the t it le company must indicate/state the date that they 
prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is currently 
located (i.e., the FROM lands). 

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the Report of 
Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The Department's statement of 
consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at: 
https:ljwww.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf 

Conditions of your water right ... 

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at the new and existing diversion point prior to 
diversion of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you in pursuing additional information or 
approval of the required (or alternate} device. 

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, Fi. If t he required completion 
date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request more time, at no cost to you, during 
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GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Dear Bob and Steve, 

GREW Scott A * WRD 
Monday, April 1, 2024 6:03 PM 
bob.long@cwmh2o.com; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
GREW Scott A • WRD 
RE: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required! 

The Draft Preliminary Determination gave the deadline of March 30, 2024 to get the required items as 
mentioned in the cover letter. The department has not received any of the items. See below. 

If w e do not receive t he required it ems by April 15, 2024, a Prelim inary Determination may be issued 
denying the applicat ion as incomplete. 

Thank you, 
Scott 

Scott Grew 
Transfer Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0890 

From: GREW Scott A• WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 11:37 AM 
To: bob.long@cwmh2o.com; steve.shropshire@jordanramis.com 
Cc: WACKER Gregory J * WRD <GregoryJ.WACKER@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A• WRD 
<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: T-14137 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required I 

February 29, 2024 

VIA MAIL & E-MAIL 

Applicants 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 
TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC 

BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-14137 

Your water r ight transfer is in the first of t hree phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the Department's 

Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-14137. The document reflects the Department's 
1 



conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the transfer will be approved. Your response 
and submittal of the items outlined below are required by March 30, 2024. 

Required items needing your immediate attention: 

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects the 
changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions. 

2. Respond in writ ing by March 30, 2024, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed action and 
conditions. 

3. If you find any errors, please let me know. 

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Repo;-t of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are currently 
located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: t 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the report printed 
on the cover sheet; 

c) Must: 

i. Be prepared no earlier than 3 months prior to the date of issuance of the Draft Preliminary 
Determination showing current ownership; OR 

ii. Be prepared within 3 months of the date the water right conveyance agreement was recorded; 
OR 

iii. Show ownership for the FROM land at the time a water right conveyance agreement was 
recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of those 
agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title company 
prepared the Report of Ownership, the t itle company must indicate/state the date that they 
prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is currently 
located (i.e., the FROM lands). 

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the Report of 
Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The Department's statement of 
consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at: 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf 

Conditions of your water right ... 

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at the new and existing diversion point prior to 
diversion of water. Enclosed is a contact Information sheet to assist you in pursuing additional information or 
approval of the required (or alternate) device. 

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions m ust be met : October 1, Fi. If the required completion 
date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request more time, at no cost to you, during 
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-Oregon 

February 29, 2024 

VIA MAIL & E-MAIL 

Applicants 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 
TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC 
BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 
17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-14137 

Water Resources Department 
North Mau Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 
Fax 503 986-0904 

www.oregon.gov/owrd 

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the 
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-14137. The document 
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the 
transfer will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required 
by March 30, 2024. 

Required items needing your immediate attention: 

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects 
the changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions. 

2. Respond in w riting by March 30, 2024, with acknowledgement that you agree to the 
proposed action and conditions. 

3. If you find any errors, please let me know. 

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) 
are currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the 
report printed on the cover sheet; 

c) Must: 

i . Be prepared no earlier than 3 months prior to the date of issuance of the Draft 
Preliminary Determination showing current ownership; OR 

ii. Be prepared within 3 months of the date the water r ight conveyance agreement was 
recorded; OR 



iii. Show ownership for the FROM land at the t ime a water right conveyance agreement 

was recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of 
those agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title 
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the 
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/ or first page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the wat er right to be transferred is 
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). 

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in t he 
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the t ransfer application. The 
Department's statement of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at: 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf 

Conditions of your water right ... 

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at the new and existing diversion 
point prior to diversion of water. Enclosed is a contact informat ion sheet to assist you in pursuing 
additional information or approval of t he required (or alt ernate) device. 

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, Fi. If the required 
completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the condit ions, you may request more time, 
at no cost to you, during t his stage of processing. Please let me know by the comment deadline if 
you will need more time and explain the reasons why. 

What happens next ... 

Once the preliminary determinat ion is issued a publication period is required. The Department 
will publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which t he transfer 
can be protested. 

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive: 

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary 
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and 

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the 
ownership report who have not signed the t ransfer application. The title company must 
indicate/state t he date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first 
page of the report. 
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If we do not receive the items listed above by March 30, 2024, a Preliminary Determination may 
be issued denying the application as incomplete. 

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

>oo~~i!/W 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Application file T-14137 
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Steve Shropshire and Bob Long, Agents for the applicant (via e-mail) 

encs 
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' Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14137 Review Due Date: 02/03/2023 

Applicant Name: Bountiful Farms Nursery 

Proposed Changes: □Pou □POD l v lPOA OusE □ OTHER 

Reviewer{s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 01/06/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes jv l No If "Yes", attach evidence {e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this {or these) right{s) that has involved the 

transferred right{s) and downstream water rights? D Yes !v i No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes l v l No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes Iv I No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes !vi No If ''Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

Pagel of 5 Last revised May 2019 



( 

Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

0 N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach 7 If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

0 N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: lvl N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

□ Yes lvl No If ''Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that Involve micro-irrigation: IV IN/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 

(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whet her the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No lvl Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

□ 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, Iv' I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception thot water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an Irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices In good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Wotermoster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices ore located within a private structure, the 
Wotermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: {if this condition is selected, also fi ll in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Stoff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver moy be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the ins ta/lotion of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrictor 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-14137 

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

IV I at each paint of diversion/appropriation ( new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker 

District: 16 

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A 

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 971-719-6262 

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Wotermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Solem office. 

Approval of an Alternate M easurement Device T-
(to be filled out ofter consultation with the applicant, or ofter a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form ls used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be malled to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/ PA ti T- 14137 (RA) 

GW Reviewer Travis Brown Date Review Completed: 6/22/ 2023 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it Is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only o summary. Documentation is attached ond should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis for determinations. 
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Oregon Wnlcr Resources Department 
725 Summer St.reel NE, Sui1e A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.s1n1e.or.us 

IZJAPOA 

□ POU 

Ground Water Review Form: 
!&I Water Right Transfer 

D Permit Amendment 

D GR Modification 

D Other 

Applicant Name: Bountiful Farms Nursery 

□ SW-+GW 

□ OTHER 

Application: T-14137 

Proposed Changes: D POA 

□ USE 

Reviewer(s): Travis Brown Date of Review: 6/22/2023 

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: JTI 813/23 

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

I . Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Applicant proposed to add one 
APOA (Well 2 / MARI 70617) to Certificate 47838, which currently authorizes 62.3 acres 
of lrrigation at 0. 78 cfs from one authorized POA (Wei I I / MARI 1599). 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aqu ifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 
~ Yes D No Comments: Both the authorized POA (Well I / MARJ 1599) and 
proposed APOA (Well 2 / MARI 70617) produce groundwater from the alluvial aquifer 
system. 

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 

D Yes 181No 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right suppl ied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NIA 

4. a) Will this proposed change, al its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 

~ Yes D No Comments: The proposed APOA (Well 2 / 70617) is closer to 
neighboring domestic well MARJ 56254. The closer proximity will likely increase 
interference with MARI 56254. 

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, l.ikcly result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the waler lo which it is legally entitled? 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14 I 3 7 (RA) 

D Yes ~ No Jf yes, explain: Anticipated drawdown from Lhe proposed use of the 
A POA (Well 2 /MARI 70617) was analyzed using the Theis ( 1935) solution for drawdown 
in a confined aquifer (see attached Theis (1935) drawdown analysis). Hydraulic parameters 
used for the analysis were derived from regional data and studies (Pumping Test Reports: 
Conlon ct al.. 2005; Gannett and Caldwell, 1998: I lerrera ct al.. 2014). Results of the 
analysis indicate that the proposed use is unlikely to deprive MARI 56254 or a similar well 
of water lo which it is legally entitled. 

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 
D Yes ~ No Comments: The proposed APOA will not be appreciably closer to 
another surface water source. Therefore. 110 increase in interference is anticipated. 

b) lf yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? 

Stream: D Minimal O Significant 

Stream: D Minimal D Significant 
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: _ _ 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 

D Yes D No Comments: 

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: 

8. Any additional comments: __ 

References 

Pumping Test Repo11s: MAR1 55994. 1403. 55251. 59508. 2433. 2211. 1717, 19191, 2968. 
58399, 2437. 1519. 17466, 884. 52215, 614, 1488, 54047, 2011, 56347. 60041, 17630, I 634, 
58546, 1850,54550.56348 

Conlon. T.D .. Wozniak. K.C., Woodcock, 0., Herrera, N.B., Fisher. 8.J., Marean, D.S., Lee. 
K.K .• and I link le, S.R., 2005, Ground-waler hydrology of the Willamette Basin, Ore2on. 
Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5168: U. S. Geological Survey. Reston, VA. 

Gannett. M. W. and Caldwell. R., 1998, Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer 
system, Oregon and Washington, Professional Paper 1424-A, 32 p: U.S. Geological Survey, 
Reston, VA. 

Herrera, N. 8., Bums, E. R., Conlon, T. D .• 2014, Simulation of 12.roundwatcr now and the 
interaction of groundwater and surface water in the Willamette Basin and Central Willamette 
Subbasin, Oregon. Scienlific Investigations Report 2014-5136: U. S. Geological Survey. 
Reston, YA. 
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Ground Water Review Form 

Well Location Map 

Transfer Application: T-14137 (RA) 

T-14137 Bountiful Farms Nursery 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14137 (RA) 

Theis ( 1935) Drawdown Analysis - MARl 70617 to MARJ 56254 

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 640 ft From Pumping Well 

Pump on = 352800 minutes = 245.00 days 

0.00 ~-----~-------------r-------, 

-·-·- T3S2 
--T3S1 

- - T2S2 
--T2S1 

·······-· T1 S2 
--T1S1 

35.00 +----------------------- - ----! 
0.000 100.000 200.000 300.000 

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days 

r, radial distance= 640 ft (distance from MARI 70617 to MARI 56254) 
l, pumping time= 245 days (season of use for Certificate 47838) 
Q, pumping rate= 0.78 cfs (authorized rate on Certificate 47838) 
T, transmissivicy: Tl=l,500; T2=2,400; T3=4,000 ft2/day (pumping test reports) 
S, storativity: SI =0.0005; S2=0.0002 (Conlon ct al., 2005) 
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' .; ... STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

1 4 0 U
--. -. 725 Summer SI. N.E. Ste. A 

RECEIPT II -- 1 SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE tt ____ _ _ 
(503) 986·0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 
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REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT 

Contract Number: Rll-412-23 

Received by OWRD 

FEB O 6 2023 

Salem, OR 

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Bountiful Farms Nursery; Todd 
Nelson Family, LLC; Blake Nelson Family, LLC; Brent Nelson Family, LLC, hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the 

parties. 

OW RD Information 

Contact: Kelly Starnes 
Title: Transfer Advisor 
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Phone: 503 979-3511 
Fax: 503 986-0901 
Email: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregoQ,llQV 

Applicant's Informat ion 

Name: Bountiful Farms Nursery; Todd Nelson 
Family, LLC; Blake Nelson Family, LLC; Brent 
Nelson Family, LLC 

Address: 17280 Boones Ferry Rd. NE 
Woodburn, OR 97071 

Phone: {503) 989-9290 
Fax: 
Email: 

Applicant's Representat ive 

Name: 
Contact: 
Address: 

Phone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

CwM•H20, LLC 
Bob Long, CWRE 
1319 SE MLK Jr. Blvd., Suite 204 
Portland, OR 97214 

(503) 9S4-1326 

bob.long@cwmh2o com 

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Application. (Application Number: 

T-14137) 

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreement with any 
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In 
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process. 

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions 

and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and 
regulations. 

3. Effective Date and Durat ion. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement 
shall become effective on the date on which both parties nave signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the 
estimated cost of the proposed service. 

4. Consideration. 
a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum 

reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement Is $1,914.40. Applicant agrees to pay the full 
amount of $1,914.40 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated In this Agreement. This 
payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred. 
If the actual cost of performing the work is less than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent 
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate 
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the Increase in cost. 

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not Include the statutory application processing and filing fees. 

S. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any Information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be 
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records. 

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRO, and their officers, 
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, llabllitles, costs, and expenses of any 
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees, 

cont ractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that 
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory 
process. 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-412-23 Page 1 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp 



7. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The 

Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time of the written terminat ion request. OWRD, upon 
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant , will refund any unspent balance. 

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are 
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement. 

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully 
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement Is not received by the Department 
within thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any t ime 
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance of a date Is certain. Duration estimates do not include any 
statutory waiting periods. 

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated in this 
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from 
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional information. 

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and In no way define, limit, or 
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision of this Agreement. 

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms or this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or 
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent, 
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the speciflc purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknow ledge that they have read this 
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions. 

For Applicant: 

ForOWRD: 

Mall signed Agreement to: 

St acy Phillips 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-412·23 Page 2 of 2 

z/, lz-1 

Date 

2bio i102-3 
ate 

Received by OWRD 

FEB O 6 2023 

Salem, OR 

Revised December 2, 2022.shp 



regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

January 4, 2023 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY; TODD NELSON FAMILY LLC; 

BLAKE NELSON FAMILY LLC; BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC 

17280 BOONES FERRY RD NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Reference: Application T-14137 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

On December 21, 2022, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. 

The application was accompanied by $1840.00. Receipt number 139797 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights w.hlch may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be 
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of 
water as the original well. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks In a newspaper with 
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper 
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will 
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new 
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the 
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use 
the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water r ight 
was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing 
of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email) 

Steve Shropshire, Agent 

Bob Long, Agent 
Marion County 

Enclosure 



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes) 
OAR 690 Division 380 

Application Received Period for developing authorized 

(required information included) - changes begins as soon as an order is 

... issued approving the changes. If the 

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and 
certificate has been cancelled the right 

goes into an inchoate state. 
Groundwater staff and ODFW, as appropriate. .. .. 

Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of t he changes. 

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial 

(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the 

i 
order by the deadline, request an 
extension of time, or inform the 

Review of the status of the right and the potential Department that the change is not 

for enlargement or injury to other rights. intended to be completed. 

• i 
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to 

{WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA, 
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an 
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the 

lands where the transfer right Is. original POD/POA and issue a 

i new certificate. However, if any 
other type of change is not 

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred 
Draft Preliminary Determination portion of the right is forfeited. 

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership 
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days ' 

i An order may be issued, granting an 
extension of time for completing the 

Preliminary Determination Issued I changes. 
' 

+ ' + 
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial 

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year 

once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date 
Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no 

last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for 

... • • submissi9n of the Claim . 

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests .. 
Received Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews 

Injury 

+ the Claim, determines whether proof ... has been made and if so, issues a new 
w ISWR Agency Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate, I+ 

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being 
Case Hearing denying application. transferred. -



{ STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
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OREGON 

\\ •HlR RUOUMCU 
Utt•AMT)ll't 

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 

ESTIMATE APPLICATION 

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Deportment to expedite or enhance regulatory processes 
voluntarily requested under the agreement. 
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee fs a 
non-refundable $125.00 fee per request. Checks submitted for this application should be separate 
From Transfer fees. 
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a Transfer 
Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of $125.00 per request. 

REQUEST TYPE 

Transfer 

Application 

FILE NUMBER 

Transfer Number 

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact 

Name: Bountiful Farms Nursen'., Bob long. CWRE, 
Todd Nelson Family, LLC,; Blake Nelson Family, CwM-H20, LLC 
LL; Brent Nelson Family, LLC 

Address: 17280 Boones Ferrv Road NE 1319 SE MLK Jr.Blvd Suite 204 

Woodburn OR 97071 Portland, OR 97214 

Phone: {503} 989-9290 (5031 954-1326 

Fax: 

E-Mail Address: Bob.long@cwmh2o.com 

I understand the following: 
• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of S 125.00. OWRD will. within fourteen (14) days, 

notify me in writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the e,cpedited service. 
• That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of 

the request. 
• That OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days. notify me in writing of the estimates of costs and time frame for the 

e,cpedited service. 
• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated 

cost in advance to initiate the expedited service. 
• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request. 
• Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request. 
• Send completed Application and payment to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

I certify that I am the (check one): 
r. Applicant r Applicant's Representative r Other (Please specify) 

Name: t)L-11lt(.. ~t.b,.J 

Signature: 

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: Rll-71/ h -23 

Transfer Reimbursement Aulhornv Esllma1e l\ppllcallon Form 

Application for 
transfer (APOA) for 

Cert. 47838 

Received by OWRD 

DEC 21 2022 

Salem, OR 

July 2021 



• STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
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0205 

0218 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

$ 

s 
s 

EXAM FEE 

s 

0202 

0204 

0219 
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Applicat ion for OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Permanent Water Right Transfer Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986--0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD Part 1 of S - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

w.-. rtR 111,11t•1u.:t, 
D L I' ~ R I \ I E ,,: T 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required 
attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with this applicat ion. (N/A = Not Applicable) 

□ fZI N/A 

fZI □ N/A 

fZI □ N/A 

□ fZI N/A 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

DEC 21 2022 

OWRD 
Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at: $1,840 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to 
be transferred? .! List them here: Certificate 47838 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. (Attachment 1) 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. (Attachment 2) 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if fill of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural 
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. (Attachment 3) 

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. (Attachment 4) 

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING RE.ASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or incomplete 

_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Part __ is Incomplete 

Other/Explanation ________________________ _ 
Staff: __________ 503- Date: __J __J __ 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 9 TACS 



Part 2 of 5 - Transfer Application Map 
DEC 212022 

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements list ed belo 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and 

matches the exist ing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

[81 0 N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 

see http://apps.wrd .state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

0 [81 N/A 

~ 

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

1:81 

1:81 
~ 

□ 

~ 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof /Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water r ight, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter sect ion, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

~ N/ A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

0 N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or 
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

Revised 7/ 7/ 2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 9 TACS 



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Wo.rksheet -- -
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substit ution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

D Place of Use D Character of Use [8'.I Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked = 1ilil 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) // only one change, this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » >> » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 
Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) // only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
F ECE/VE D 0 No: enter0 ~ Yes: enter $480 for the l51 well to be added or changed 1 (4a} 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? D '"C 2120P 
[8'.I No: enter 0 0 Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 0 (4b) 

4 ~M(~D 4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » 
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
~ No: enter 0 on line 5 

0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): (Sa} 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: 0 (Sb) 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line S » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: Q.Jhland multiply 
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) >} )) )) )) » )} )) )) )) )) I) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0 
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )))))))))) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $480 

Is this transfer: 
0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and 

wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,840 
• Example for line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres} and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for Cl2345, 1.25 cfs .,.100 oc); then multiply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land induded In the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the d s fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included In the transfer. {In this example, blank So would be only 0.56 
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be O and Une 5 would then also become OJ. 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00 
Number of wells included in substitut ion (2a} 

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) If only one well this will be O 

2 M ultiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) ,, Fee for Substitution: 3 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of 9 TACS 



Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 
Applicant Information 

NAME PHONE (HM) 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY 
RECEIVE D TODD NELSON FAMILY, LLC 

BLAKE NELSON FAMILY, LLC 
DEC 2120; 2 BRENT NELSON FAMILY, LLC 

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX 
(503) 989-9290 OWRD 
ADDRESS 
17280 BOONES FERRY ROAD NE 
CITY l STATE I ZIP I E·MAlL. 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/ BUSINESS NAME I PHONE FAX 

Boe LONG, CWRE (CWM-H20, LLC) (503) 954-1326 
ADDRESS CEll 

1319 SE MLK JR BLVD, SUITE 204 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E·MAlL. 
PORTLAND OR 97214 B0B.LONG@CWMH20.COM 

AGENT/ BUSINESS NAME I PHONE FAX 
STEVE SHROPSHIRE, ATTORNEY, JORDAN-RAMIS (541) 647-2979 
ADDRESS CELL 
360 SW BONO STREET, SUITE 510 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL. 
BENO OR 97702 STEVE.SHROPSHIRE@JOROANRAMIS.COM 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why: 

This transfer application seeks to add one odditionol point of appropriation to Certificate 47838, which 
currently has one approved POA {MAR/-1599}. Doing so will allow the Applicant to split groundwater 
production over the certificated place of use between the two wells for greater operational efficiency and 
lf/exibility. 

The proposed new POA (MARl-70617} is a newly constructed well located on the Applicant's property a short 
distance away from MARl-1599. The two wells pump from water-bearing zones of the same aquifer system. 

Check One Box 
[gj By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

0 I affirm the applicant Is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the 
municipality or a predecessor; OR 

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the 
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 9 TACS 



By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to thec:!jW~ ent 
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is loca'ted, 
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing 

the notice In the following newspaper: Woodburn Independent. 

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any 
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 

subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the 

water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a 
refund of all or part of a fee is approp, ,ate In the Interests of fairness to the publlc or necessary to correct an error 

of the Department. 

I (w e) affirm that t he information contained In t his applicat ion is t rue and accurate. 

p lo.iet ,Jt. fr~ ~(. ,.Jc/.s•..J c:.Fo 

Applicant signature 

·~Q\~ 
Applicant signature 

Print Name (and Title if applicable) 

To clc!. C. 1-,.hh .. "' Ceo 
Print Name (and Title if applicable) 

Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer Is 

located? lgJ Yes O No* 

•This application Is being submitted along with on Ownership Update Form to revise the water right holder informot1an to 
match the current land ownership information. 

Check the following boxes that apply: 

~ The applicant ls responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 

sent to the applicant. 

0 The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes lgJ No 

If vi;s, anel •1au knew wha the new lanel&WAer will ee, please camplete the receiYing lanaawner inf.ormatian table 
eel aw, If •;au ea net knew .,.,,ho the new lanelowner will ee, then a reeiuest far assignment will have to he Alea for 

at a later date. 

If a propert·t sells, the certificates water right!s) laeated en the land helang to tl:ie ne•N awner, 
unless a sale agreement or otl:ier document states atl:ierwise. For FAere infermatlon see; 
1:ittas:Hw•Nw.oregon.ga•dawrelPNRDFermsPDF./TraA!aer Proaerty Transact:ians.aaf 

AECEI\IIPIG bO.PIOOWPIER tl.t.ME l Pl IOPIE W:l. AOOffiOPIAl com;11c:r PIO. 

-- --
A9BA5,5 ~ 

-- - -
Cl+¥ ,~ I~ ,~ --
Deseriee an'I' speeial ownersl:iip eireumst:anees: 

Tl:ie confirming c;;ertlficate sl:iall ee issued In the naFAe af: g ,O.pplicant g Reeel..,lng banaowner 
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D Check here if any of the ,...,ater rights proposed for transfer are or will be located w ithin or seF¥ed b•; 

an irrigation or other •Nater district. (Tip: Complet e and attacl:t Swpplemental J;orm D.) 

D Check here if water for an'{ of the rights supplied under a water ser.•ice agreement or other 
contract for stored 1.•.•ater ,..,,ith a feec~agency or other entity. 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Marion County 555 Counrt Street NE, Suite 5232 
CITY STATE I ZIP 
Salem OR 97301 

*The proposed place of use is outside of ony current City Urban Growth Boundary 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 9 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 

copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within t he form. 

CERTIFICATE# 47838 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.11 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

500 gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWAD 
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time w ithin the last 

five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 

and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 

Water is currently pumped directly from MARl-1599 into the irrigation distribution system after passing 
through a sand-removal system. Irrigation is applied over the place of use primarily using high­
efficiency drip irrigation lines to containerized (including pot-in-pot) and in-ground nursery stock. Some 
sprinklers are used. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion {POD} or Appropriation (POA} 

(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA Tax 

POD/POA Authorized on 
If POA,OWRD Lot, 

Measured Distances 
Name or the Certificate 

Well Log ID# DLC 
(from a recognized 

Number or Is it 
(or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ y. or 

survey comer) 
Proposed? 

Tag# L-_J Gov't 
Lot 

181 Authorized Approx. 775 ft Sand 1,770 
Weil l MARl-1599 5 s 1 w 6 NW NE 200 ft W of NE corner of 0 Proposed Section 6 

D Authorized Approx. 1,040 ft Sand 
Well 2 

f8I Proposed 
MARl-70617 5 s 1 w 6 NW NE 200 2,230 ft W of NE corner of 

Section 6 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

□ Point of Diversion (POD) IZ] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB} 

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV) 
POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

IZ] Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

D No Com13lete all of Taele 2 to deserlee the 13ortion of the water right to ee ehanged. 
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 47838 
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA Involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the " to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed 
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 

Gvt Type of USE 
POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt 

New Type of 
POA(s) to 

Twp Rng Sec y. y. Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres be used 
or number Date USE 

DLC Certificate 
from Table 1) 

DLC (from 
Table 1) 

·' 
11 

4 s 1 w 31 SW SE 100 77 0.8 

100 
NE NE 300 21.5 

QI -
400 "' g :::> ·.;::; .!!!N 
100 "Gica QI "' 

NW NE 21.6 E -~ ~t-1 300 "' ... V)-=-5 s 1 w 6 55 
SW NE 300 5.6 

SE NE 
300 

12.8 
400 

TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: 62.3 

Additional remarks: The place of use will not change. This application only proposes to add a new point of appropriation (Well 2, MARl-70617}. 
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Certificate # 47838 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes NA 

/\re there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associat ed 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, '.Yater use permit, or ground 'Nater registration numbers: 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "la~•ered" 'Nater use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. /\nit change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application. 

For Subst itution NA 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate t:t 
Surface water primary Certificate # 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use NA 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate# __ 

RECEIVED 

DEC 2 1 2022 

OWRD 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

~ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 

http://a pps. wrd.state.or .us/a pps/gw /well log/Defa ult.aspx 

AND/OR 

[2:1 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consu lt a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your t ransfer 
application unt il it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed . 
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

If an existing 
Perforated Static water level Well -specific 

Proposed or !swell well: 
Total well Casing 

Casing Seal 
or screened of completed 

Source aquifer rate (cfsor 
Authorized POA already OINRDWell 

depth Diameter 
Intervals depth(s) 

lnteMls well 
(sand, gavel, gpm). lfless 

Name or Number built? ID Tag No. (feet) (intervals) 
(in feet) (in feet) 

basalt,etx:.) than full rate 
L- of water rimt 

Weill 22 ft 
Unk. 160 ft 12" 0-160 ft 0-100 ft 133-142 ft WIiiamette 

MAR-1599 (12/1/1972) 
Lowland 

YES 
Basin-Fill 

0.78 ds 
Well 2 269.91- 98 ft 

Aquifer L-144157 327.5 ft 12-16" 0-327.5 ft 0-37 ft 
301.0 ft M ARl-70617 (9/30/2022} 

T/\rC: 

J 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 
Evidence of Use Affidavit 

OREGON 

~ 
\\'.\TI R Rb Ol Rc; l, 
I) l I' \ R f \I t. , T 

Oregon Wate r Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting docume ntation must be attached . 

State of Oregon 

County of MARION ) 

Attachment 2 
ss 

I, BLAKE NELSON, in my capacity as CFO OF BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY, 

mailing address 17280 BOONES FERRY ROAD NE. WOODBURN, OR 97071 

telephone number (503) 989-9290. being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

cg] Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

[8] Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # 47838; OR 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWRD 

0 M•t kno'ti.•leelge is specific to the 1::1se of 'A'<Her at the follo•,ving locations wit-A in the last fi•,e years: 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 

or DLC (if applicable) 

OR 

D ConfirFAing Certificate # __ has been iss1::1eel within the past fi¥e 'fears; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leaseel instreaFA at soFAe tiFAe within the last fi¥e years. The 
instreaFA lease n1::1FF1ber is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposeel for 
t ransfer was not leases, aelelitional e1,1ielence of 1::1,se is neeeleel for the portion !l.fil leaseel instreaR'I.); OR 

D The water right is net s1::1bject to ferfeit1::1re anel eloc1::1R=1entation tl:lat a pres1::1FF1ption of forfeit1::1re for non 1::1se 
wo1::1IEI BC ree1::1ttea 1::1naer ORS 540.e10(2) is attached. 

0 Water has eeen 1:1sea at tl:le act1:1al c1::1rrent point of Eli¥ersion or appropriation for R'lore tl=lan 
10 years for Certificate # __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfors) 

(cont inues on reverse side) 
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CONTAINERIZED AND IN-GROUND NURSERY STOCK 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my application will be considered incomplete. RECEIVED 

Signature of Affiant Date 

DEC 212022 

OWAO 

Signed ar:d sworn to (or affirmed) before me this _jJd_ day of pee,. , ,202-Z. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
MONICA GIROD 

NOTARY PUBLIC · OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 997169 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 20, 2024 

Supporting Documents 

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certi ficate) 

l2Sl Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

~ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

Attachment includes satellite imagery of the place 
of use from 2017 (05/P), 2018 (OSIP) and 2020 
(NAIP). 

LJ Approved lease establishing beneficial use 

within the last 5 years 

--rJZ . I I r---. t1 
trh,/O'f~ 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My Commission Expires: 

Examples 

Copy of conflrmlng water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 

use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a Hdate stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonex~lorer.infofimage(Y 
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us 

Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer -www.terraserver.com 

Copy of instream lease or lease number 
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l'Or1fu,d-EJmric 

Service Address 
BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY INC. 
10667 HOVENOEN LN NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Cycle 0903 
i::-ceder L no Code. NM4 

This month's charges (tum over for det~ils) 
Meter # AB31001354, Schedule 49 
Energy Charges (6 kWhJ O 90 
Adtll~tmer•l;i O 04 

0.86 

Taxes and Fees O 02 
Current Charges 0.88 

Thank you for your payment It's a pr1v1fege to provide yoU1 electric s~rvrc._ ... 

Thank you for your excellent bill payrnen1 record We app, er:,ate t'tdvtny you as ,:, 
customer and we loote fo1'"lard to se,vmy your energy need:; In the year ahae1d 

Point of Delivery Identification (PODID) number for meter number 
AB31001354 IS 

1=> ev ous A nm I )ue 
Paym~11ts/AdJ.1st ne 1ts 
Balance Fo1ward 
Cui rent Ctia,ges 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date for current bill 

Your energy use 
M~tc:r # A8310O1354 
Sch .. dul~ 4~ 

P nod 

31 days of S2MCO 

Period Avg Daily 
Ending Tempomlure· 
Dec 2016 47 
Dec 2015 44 

•A I ~ 

6283 
2f:i277 
61<Wh 

AvgkWll 
Por Day 

0.1 
0,5 

,.32 
1.32CR 
0.00 
0 .88 

$ 0.88 
12/29/16 

Avg Cos1 
Per Day 

.02 
0.07 

"Temperaluro eource: Aurora Mun icipal Airport 

◄00 ...------ -= 
3tiO +--------
3~ +--------
280 +-------t--
24C +-------t--
200 +------
160 -----
·~ -r-----
l!O -t----= 
.i-r------
0 -t-,.--.--.--

0 J F M A M J J A 9 0 N 0 
201.5 Mo/ltl'la 2018 

. The attached PGE service charges are for the power meter connected only to the existing Well-1. The well pump is the 
only equipment powered by the meter, so all recorded usage represents operations of the we1/. The attached records are 
from 2016, 2018, 2020, and 2022. 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWRO 



PGE 

"' Service Address· 
BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY, INC. 
10667 HOVENDEN UJ NE 
WOODBURN, OR 971)71 

This month's charges (tum over for details) 
Meter ft. AB311)01354, Schedule 49-
Energy Charges (7 kWh 
Ad•ustments 

T;,xec; and Fees 

Current Charges 

Cyclii. 0903 
Feed r Line Code: NMJ 

1 05 
0.05CR 

.01 

u.:J3 

Thaok you tor your paymE:nl ct•~ a privilege to pro•, lac• yow dac:trlc servit;t3. 

A price change took effect during th1 i:: bilhng period. Part of your bill wa 
calculated at the old rate and the rernainder was calculated at the new rate 

PGE met its Oregon Renewable Portfolio Standard target fo, 2016 by providing 
at least 15% of the·electric1ty sold to customers during the year from qualifying 
renewable resources. View !he full compllance report at: 
PortlandGeneral.com/RPS. Including PGE-owned and contracted hydroelectric 
resources, about 40 percent of the power PGE delivered in 2016 was carbon 
free. The OPUC recently approved the addition of more renewables to further 
reduce our carbon footprint. 

Point of Delivery Identification (PODID) number for meter number 
AB31001354 is 

..... 

~ ev·, :;A,11omt J1e 

::,ayme ,ts/Ad JSl T10, IS 

Ba,a,,ce :=o,wa,·d 
Current Charges 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date for curront bill 

Your ene gy use 
J'13te 1· "'f. ,-.. : .J 1v.Ji3~ 
~ ,; '~Ill I I.S!.. 
Se v•ce h oc 
01/11 /18 
12/08/17 
33 days of sarvlce 

Period Avg Dally 
Ending Tomperature• 
Jan 2018 40 
Jan 2017 35 

r:e or 
82042 
82035 

7 kW'1 

Avg l<Wh 
Per Day 

0.2 
2.2 

I· 8 
1 · 8r-.;. 
0.00 
1.03 

$1.03 
01/30/18 

Avg Cost 
Per Day 

.03 
0.32 

"Temperaturo 1ource. Aurore Munlcip31 Airport 
sso ~------
49S -t-------­

.:.io -t---- --• ~-------
33C -------275 -+-----120 -----165 ____ _ 

110 +----
ss ----­
o -+---.--.-.--

J F M A ~ J J A S O N D J 
2017 ~ 2011 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWRO 



-~------~------------------

Serv1c. Address 
BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY IIIIC. 
10667 HOVENDEN LN NE 
WOODBURN, OR ~7071 

This month's charges r-·•J , over fo,· details) 

M•Jb3 · 'F 31 0O'l 364AI?, S,:: •l-:IUIP. 1 
Energy Charg ~ (359 k'.Vh 
Adf11, men ts 

Total Ta1tcs and Fe,; , 

Current Energy Chari:res 

Thank you tor your 11.1ymc11t 

J 

55.33 
0.79 :R 

54 54 
1.83 

56.37 

"'e0sA,c.J 
:>a~ " I 
Ba a,, e -o a 
Curro, t Ch-l -!S 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date tor current blll 

Your ene.-gy u 
ate I 31 0 

Sch. I 49 
SQl"\'1 >d 
12112/18 
11 

Penod Avg Dalt, Monthly 
Ending Templ'ralure• k',\'h 
Dec2018 NIA 359 
Dec 2017 40 8 

28 28 
28 28 

000 
56.37 

$56.37 
12/31/18 

I <, 

Wonthly 
Cost 
56.37 
1 18 

•ramponitu,.. sourc:a: Au,0111 Munlc'pal Airport 

.t:: 
~ 
"' ~ 
.t:: 
c 
0 
~ 

,o.ooo 
tJl"C 
1,0..0 
70 

f,000 
~000 
•.ooo 
3.000 

2.000 
14l<IO 

0 

RECEIVED 

DEC 212022 

OWAD 
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Service Address 
BOUNTIFUL FA RMS NURSERY INC. 
10667 HOVENOEN LN NE 
WOODB URN, •JR 97071 9648 

d 
::c fi 

This r,1onth's charges (Tum ove.- for details) 

Mare:r # 310013:,4.AB, Sche:1ul?. 49 
Energy Cha ·ges (754 kWh) 
Ad111str,;o)nls 

Totol To11t!s and Fe~s 

Current Energy Charge:. 

Thank you for your paymo11l 

115.96 
3.16 CR 

,t d 
J 80 

116 60 

Cycle 09 

PGE met lhe Or~gon renewable portfolio standard tarq':t for 2018 by providing al 
least 15% of the elect1icily sold to customers during the year from qualifying 
renewable resoui ces. View lhe full compliance report al portlandgeneral.com/rps. 

At PGE, we are working to create a smarter electric grid and deliver a future 
powered by clean energy For more 1nformat1on about our strategy to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions by more than 80 percent and go full clean ahead. visit 
fullcleanfuture.com. 

..:... 

P·evous A noJnt: Je 
r:JiyTie•1ts 
Ba,ance Fo:wa ·d 
Cur~ent C ,arges 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date for current blll 

Your energy us 
Ml?tet' # 3100'i3S4.·3J3 

41.56 
d .56 n 

0.00 
1rn.so 

$116 60 
01/02/20 

~had1.1h?49 
5-0rvic~ ">e.-'o(l 
12/13/19 

I\ c ~r ~!!udlnp 
70000 

1 t/12119 

Period Avg Daily 
Ending Temperature· 
Dec 2019 44 
Dec 2018 44 

99246 
7S4 !<Wh 

Monthly 
l(Wh 
75'1 
359 

Monlllly 
Cost 

11 6.60 
56.37 

"Temperature source, Aurora Munlc!p:il Airport 
D,000 ..------------

9,100 -+-------------
7.200 ;-------..i-----
,JOO +-------~---­
, .• 00 -+-----
~ ,oo -t------ ~ 
3.600 +------ta 
2,700 +--------
1.aoo +-- ---,,_ 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I IIOO +-------,-

0 .LJpL.-.,. .............. ---- I I 

I 
I I -
I I 
I I 
I I I 
I I I 

0 J F ~ ~ M J J A S 0 H 0 
2018 MorJha 2019 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWAO 



Service Address. 
BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY INC. 
10667 HOVENOEN LN NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071-264,8 

This l10nth's charges (Tum over foi details\ 

Mett? · # 31070146Ab, ~ ; Od )I ~ 4-.. 
l·n rgy Clit.u:.,e- (171 (W'i l 
A 1J•JS mE:nr 

0 1her Charqes/r..rerJns 
Total T:1xes and Fee!i 

Current Energy Charges 

Tha11k you for your p ym1>nl 

26.28 
0.21 CR 

.ll: u 
01 2 

0 88 

27 07 

PGE met the Oregon renewable portfolio slandard t.=irget fa, 20 19 by provIcJ,ng al 
least 15% at the electncity sold to customers during the year tram qualifying 
renewable resources. View lhe full compliance report at por!landgeneral.com/rps 

At PGE. we are working to create a smarter electric grid and doliv~r a future 
powered by clean, reliable. affordable energy with net-zero greenhouse gas 
emissions For more information about our strategy, vIsIt 
portlandgeneral com/dimate. 

ra 
JyTe1 

.. 

Ba area =o, c ·d 
C en Chargas 

L~.2f 

'51. 2 
0.00 

27.07 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date for current bill 

s21.o-
12131120 

Your energy use 
\.1et':?r ff 31U7fl148AB 
s,;h,3ct u ,. 4. 
Se~ ce Pa, oC: 
12/1412ll 
11111/20 
33 -.i yr, ol ., rvic.e 

~ .. (l K Cf 

01 19 
61348 
171 ltWh 

Porioo Avg Oa ly Morithly 
Endln11 Temperature· kWh 
Dec 2020 43 171 
Dec 2019 44 754 

Mo'llh ly 
Cost 
27.07 
116 60 

"Tc,mparature sourea: Aurora Munlcipal Airport 

C 

~ 
>, 

5 
C 
0 

:::E 

15.000 
13.510 
12,020 

10.$30 
9040 
7.5,0 
UISO 
4,5 711 

3.080 
1,SOO 

100 
0 J F A A M J J A S O N 0 

2010 Monnu 1070 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWAO 



Service Address: 

503 2 8 6 2 
portla dgcnc 

BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY INC. 
10667 HOVEN0EN LN NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071-9648 

This month's charges (Turn over for details) 

Meter # 31070148AB, Schedule 49 
Energy Charges (100 kWh) 
Adjustments 

Other Charges/Credits 

Total Taxes and Fees 

Current Energy Charges 

15.37 
0.59 

15.96 
007 

0.54 

16.57 

Cycle: 16 

This is a prorated bill. For more information, please call our Custome, Service 
Center at 1-800-542-8818 

Thank you for your payment. 

Account 

Previous Amount Oue 
Patments 
Balance Forward 
Current Charges 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date for current bill 

Your energy use 
Meter# 31070148A8 
Schedule 49 

2i 18 
27.18 CR 

0.00 
16.57 

$16.57 
01/18122 

SeTVlcs Porlod 
12/22/21 
11/10/21 

Motor Reeding 
30713 
30§13 

42 days or service 100itWh 

Period Avg Dally Monlhly 
Ending Temoeralure· ~Wh 
Dec 2021 46 100 
Dec 2020 NIA 171 

Monlhly 
Cost 
16.57 
NIA 

-rem.,.rature source: Aurora Municipal Airport 

0 J F M A ~ J J A S O N D 
2020 MonU,. 2021 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWAO 



~o .. 22a-6:;22 -ao 
porthmdgonar, "On 

Service Address: 
BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY INC. 
10667 HOVENOEN LN NE 
WOODBURN, OR 97071-9648 

This month's charges (Tum over for details) 

Metar # 31070148AB, Schedule 49 
Energy Charges (1569 kWh) 
Adjustments 

Total Taxes and Fees 

Current Energy Charges 

Thank you for your payment. 

.t.. 

266.74 
9.30 

276.04 
5.62 

281.66 

Cycle: 16 

L,. 11 

".:lrev,o JS A T·m .. ,t (ii ·e 

Payments 
Balance Fmward 
Current Charges 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date for current bill 

Your energy use 
Meter# 31070148'18 
Schedule 49 

2.307.89 
2,307.8S c;; 

0.00 
281.66 

$281.66 
12/15/22 

Sert/Ice Period 
11118122 
10/20122 

Meter Retdlra 
97929 
96360 

29 days of service 1569 kWn 

Period Avg Dally Monthly 
Ending Temperature• kWh 

Monthly 
Cost 

Nov 2022 47 1569 
Nov 2021 NIA 164 

281.66 
NIA 

'Temperature source: Aurora Munlclpal Airport 
20,000 
18.007 -+-----------

U>•9 +---------41--
4,0Sli -+------
2.06:1 -+------

70 ..L-,,-,---,-..,.--,,-1111 ... 

N D J F M A M J J A S O N 
2021 Monllls 2022 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWRO 

..... 



Land Use 
Information Form 

Oregon Wate? Re.sources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Attachment 3 
\\'AHR R['>lll lKL~ 
OEl'\R T \11:S I 

NOTE TO APPLICANTS 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRO), this Land Use 
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where 
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form 
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use 

Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be 
approved without land use approval. 

This form is NOT required if: 

1) Water ls to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR 

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocat ion of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground 
water registration modification, and fill of the following apply: 
a) The existing and proposed water use is located ent irely wit hin lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an 

irrigat ion district; 
b) The application involves a change in place of use only; 
c) The change does not Involve the placement or modification of structures, including but not limited to water 

diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and 
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only. 

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water 
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to 
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompat ible with your comprehensive plan. 
Please complet e the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their 
water r ight application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to 
the WRO. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rignts process and provide 
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice t o complete the 
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that 
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water r ight is 
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is great ly 
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form, 
please contact the WRO's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801. 

Revised 2/8/201 O Land Use Information Form • Page 1 of 3 
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Land Use 
Information Form 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Applicant(s): 

NAME 
BOUNTIFUL FARMS NURSERY; TODD NELSON FAMILY, LLC; 
BLAKE NELSON FAMILY, LLC; Brent Nelson Family, LLC 

PHONE {WK) 
(503) 989-9290 
ADDRESS 
17280 BOONES FERRY ROAD NE 
CITY 
WOODBURN 

A. Land and Locat ion 

RECEIVED 

DEC 212022 

('\,,..~;::;-, 

I CELL 

I STATE 
OR 

I nP 
97071 

11'\TbR llE>Ol lll' l~ 
lllr\RT\ll;\l 

Salem, Oregon 97301·1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

PHONE (HM) 

FAX 

I E·MAIL. 
B08.LONG@CWMH20.COM (AGENT) 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water wm be diverted (taken from Its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section ¼ y. Tax Lot~ Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land 
Rural Resldentlal/RR·S) Use: 

4S lW 31 SWSE 100 D 0111ened @Conveyed 181 Used 

NENE 
100, 300, 

Ooivened 181 Conveyed @Used 
400 

NWNE 
100,200, EFU 181 Olvcned @ C0nll1lyed @used EFU 

5S lW 6 300 

SWNE 300 D Olvcned 181 Conll1lyed 181 Used 

SENE 300,400 00,vened 181 Conveyed @used 

List all counties and cities where water Is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 
I -M arion County (Outside of City UGB) 

B. Descr iption of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be flied with the Water Resources Department: 

0 Permit to Use or Store Water 18] Water Right Transfer 
0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water 

0 Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 
0 Exchange of Water 

Source of water: 0 Reservoir/Pond ~ Ground Water 0 Surface Water {name) __ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0. 78 181 cubic feet per second 0 gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 

Intended use of water: C8J Irrigation 

D Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

D Commercial D Industrial 

D Quasl-Munlclpal D lnstream 

D Dome.stic for _ _ _ household(s) 

D Other 

This form is for a w at er right transfer t hat proposes to add a second point of appropriat ion (well) to the existing 

groundwater Certificate 47838 for 0.78 cfs of irrigation. There will be no change to the type or amount of w ater use. 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form • Page 2 or 3 WR/FS 



For Local Government Use Only 
RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the projec()\1\/faE)located 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

Ga land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (Including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated 
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Marion County Code 17 .136.020 (A) 

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of appllcable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed 
Cite Most Slgnincant, Applicable Plan Polldes & Land-Use Approval: (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section References 

permits, etc.) 

0 Obtained 0 Belnl Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Bein& Pursued 

Oobralned 0 Betna Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Bein& Pursued 

0 0brafned 0 Being Pursued 

D 0enied 0 Not Belns Pursued 

Oobralned D Belns Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Bein& Pursued 

Oobrained 0 Being Pursued 

D 0ented 0 Not Betns Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Taxlots 05-1W-06A-00100, 05-1W-06A-00200, 05-1W-06A-00300, and 05-1W-06A-00400 were the laxlots reviewed 
for this LUI. We have all of these parcels in the ownership of the Brent Nelson Family LLC as of 3/25/2016 by Reel 
3801 Page 421. Our ownership records are obtained from the county Tax Assessor's Office and may not reflect a 
recent change. 

Name: Nicole Inman Title: Associate Planner 

#te4& ~ ~ Signature: ______ ('{{_ J ____________ Phone: 503-588-5038 Date: 12/15/202.2 

Government Entity: Marion County Planning 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 
comprehensive plans. 

------------·------------------
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name:----------------------------------------

City or County: _________________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: ____________________ Phone: ____ Date: _________ _ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use lnformotlon Form - Page 3 or 3 WR/FS 



... - .... -.:. .. ..., n n1..x..n. w ~ \,,,VN • .LtC.A\.:'.1-UK ATTACHMENT 4 
Th• on,1nal ~d Ont copy 

ot th.ls report are to be 
..tiled with the 

-U t Gt l VF.D 
WELL~<t_¥r,.J l l~(t 'te Well No. cs r \lA)-{o oJ, 

ATE OF ~Ptf-g ENG JNE~ ~ · 
(P lease type ti? i,\-:i~ STATE ENGINEER, SALEM. OREGO 

wllhln 30 do.ya trom tho do.lo 
of well compleUou. 

C:A I ~M ORE GONstate Pe.nnft No. 
o not write &Jicm tEi UiieT G 

598
('.p 

<1> OWNER: Well #1 
Namo Pen) Wanner ,. > - m t - . ., 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County Ma,;rlB,n R,.rfile.r'• well numb« 

Addrcsa Rte Box 244 Woodhunn, Oregon ¼ J,. Secuon 6 T. 55 R. lW' 
=--- --=----'=""""===~ ... :!::.=-=' :!!!- !!==I•=•=·~-,.--=• =!:=a·=-•==::::::a==!!li·:aibY Burin( and ' dhtan<J tro,11:1 se;cuo:a or J1,1!!il1".1f!on c;grnu 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check) : 
New Wdl lllJ Deepc.nJD& □ Rocond.lUonlng 0 Abllndon O 
U abandonment, dacribe SNlUtal and procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary %) 
Cable 0 
Duar □ 

Driven 0 
1elted □ 
Bored 0 

DamesUc O Induslrlal O Munlclpal 0 
lrrli•lloa %1 Test Well O Other □ 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depl.h •t wblch woty was um SAAAd 112 :s et 

ti. 

SIii.tic Jovel 22 tt. below land surface. Dace J,2/1/72 
Artullm prusure lbs. per aquare Inch. Dalo 

1 CASING INSTALLED: TbNaded O Welded Ill (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below cwnr -·---
_12_.• Diam. Ln>m O n . to ___l6!L .tt. O:ige .~Q___ Depth drilled 160 tt. Depth of completed well 160 tt. 
___ ,. Diam. trom ____ tt. to ---- lL Oaae ----

---• Dlam. trom ft. to .ft. Gage ----

- PERFORATIONS: Perior1ted? xJ Yu 

'1)'.p• of perlor1tor ussd Mi 1) k:n1 f e 
QNo. 

J'ormaUon: Dtscrtbe color, texture, STaln me nnd atructure o! materlall; 
and ahow lbJckaeu and nature of uch stratum and oqui!er peaeltnted , 
with 1l leas\ oae CDl.ry for each ~o of LonnoUon. Raport each cllmlQa In 
J)Olft.lon o/ sc.a.~c W<ltff Lavel a.ndl tncllmte principCll UJGlff•bearlng mat.a. 

To !SWL 

Sue Qf puforeUoDI ½ ta. b7, 3 ln. ,- :.· ..ill.u:J'-"'J~--- ---....._....__ ___ +--w1+--'-+---
__ _..,,1,g6()_ pufonaUom from ___ __._~ to J 42 IL 

_____ J)<!rforaUON from ____ ..._ .ft. to - - ---1t: 

puforeUom trom fl. to .tL 

(7) SCREENS: Well scree.a ln.st.alled? □ Yu Ii No 

?danu.factunr'a Name -----------~---=---"' 
Type __________ ..._....,.,..,. MOdel No. ------

Diam. ___ Slot dze ---Set fl'Om tL to --- - lt. 

Diam. ___ Slot .t&e --Set fl'Olll ft. to lt. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drewclo!fD I.I amount watu lnol Is 
lowued btiOW auitk Incl 

' Wu a pump lest made? tl! Ya O 1'0 l!: 1'!· by 'IIIPbOJ'(lf driller 

i~ pl~- wtUl l® •~ ~ow~wn :~• ~ .:· • 

• 
Bailer tut [11./ min. wltb ~ I IL (lrawdoyai '95 . lY!: 

Artul.an 11ow e pe.ratun o! watu Depth artalln flew encountered 1t. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: I - . 
Well Rll-Mlltettal used :Benton1t1.._ ________ _ 
Well aealcd from I.and sur1oce to. --~~OQ.___ _____ _. f t. 

Diameter o.t well bore to bot tom of ■ell 2 5 ta. 
Dlameiler of well bore below aul J ,S;- Jn. 

Number of ancka ot cement used In we}f au!--------aclu 
N umb1tr ot aocks ot bentonllo used la y.e.JJ.ieal ____ :5,.9, ____ Mcka 

Work ~ November , l! 72 Completed Dec.ember 1 19'72 
Date well drilling mi,chlne moved 011 ot well December ) u72 

Dr~ Machlae Operator'• C:UtWcaUon : 
This-well was constructed under my direct s u perv ision 

Ma~lals d a11d information r~porled above are true t.o my 
best know ~g~d ~..h-7 ///. 
[Signed] .~r11liifih~~ti:L Date .D.en . ..4-.--, ·19.12. 

Dr Mncblbe Operator's License No. ,_-2.6 ______ _ 

Brand name of bentonft.o -Yello~ Water Well Contl"llctor 's CertillcaUon: 
N wnb1tr o f pound■ of benlonlto JIU t ;.~• 

t 
, ~0.------Jbs./lOO ~ala. This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and th1a report ls 

ot w• er ... pi;ls- true to the be.1t of my knowledge llild belief. 
w.u a drive &boo uaedt □ Yca.lD No ~ - Swi: loutloa -- tL Name John. Tr uman Mj J J e:c.__ 
Did any alral4 cool.&!n un11.111blc w•tct.JIJ: IJI No • ' - <Pvsoc. Orm or corparaUot,) ·----,CTn>eo,---ar-pr1n-,-)--

!TP! o t witen do~ o1 mll . , , ·r: · .Address~···- ~-~~l ~ubb~Q;_~~-1!:._?.J.Q22 
Method o f actallnR strata oil .-=: • • ' (Sliined) . ~~-.I' __,_ ~ 

well ,ravel packed? □ Yea fil ro,-J1!! ol. gnavcl: • • / < • ?i_ Well co111ractor) ·---wu - :JL-~ 
Ora.vol placed ttom -·---- ti. ~ tt. Contr r's License No . .2 . .7 __ Date . ....De.a.amber 4 ' 19-1.2 t>' {USB ADDfflONAL lllll?ftl D' ~Clt88ARY) 



STATE OF OREGON 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 

Well #2 
c .. renulred h\• ORS 537 (JS ,t! ~7 76,S and OAR 690-20S-02l 0l 

MARJ 70617 

10/17/2022 

WELL J.D. LABEL# li-:-1..:..44:.:.;15~7 ______ ---1 

START CARD # f.!l::::OS:::.S:..::.134.::__.,---------1 

ORIGINAL LOG # I 
(1) LANO OWNER Owner Wcll ID. 
First Name BRENT La.st Nome NELS_O_N _____ __,,---, (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal d escription) 

Company BRENT NELSON FAMILY LLC County MARION Twp l:QQ..__S __ N/S Rllllge 1.00 W E/WWM 
Addn:ss 17280 BOONES FERRY RD. E T L 12 .Q"',,__ ___ _ Sec _6 __ ~ l/4 orthc N 1/4 ox o _ ., 
City WOODBURN S1a1e OR Zip 97071 - - TllX Mop Number __________ Loi _______ _ 

(2) TYPE OF WORK [8]New Well n D~ning O Convc11ion Lat ---•--___ •or ,4~5-~16~990=8=.::9~8______ OMS or DD 
QAhenuion (complete 211 &10) Q A1>andonmcnl(complc1c Sa) - OMS or OD 

(2a) PRE-AL TERA T ION Long __ • __ • __ • or...:.·.:..:122:::;·::::8Sc"5.::02:.,:8:.:27'------
Oio + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thrd (e' Strut adimss of well l Ncan:st ad<!Rss 

Caslng:c=J ~I ~I __ !~-~'-~' K ) ( ] 0 0 I i7091 BOONES FIERRY RD. WOODBURN, OREGON 
M:iteri:il From To Amt sacks/lbs _ 

Seal: I I I I I 
(3) DRILL lVIETHOD 

8Ro1nry Air 0Rotary Mud 18Jcablc 0/\ugcr Ocnble Mud 

Reverse Rotary O Other 

(4) PROPOSED USE D0omcs11c l8]1rrig;ition Ocommumty 
OlndustnallCommcricfal O Livestock D0cwn1cring 

Onierm:il Dinjection O Olher 

(S) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Spee1:il StlUldard□(Allllch copy) 
Depth of Completed Well 327.S0 n. 

BOREHOLE SEAL s11cks/ 
Dfo From To Matcrilll From To Ami lbs 
,o 0 37 Ocnloftllc Clt111S I 0 37 S3 s 
16 37 341 Calcul111ed 46 

I 
Calcul111ed 

HowwasSQlpl11ccd: Method DA OB De Do E 
~er OAR690-210-0340 
Backfill placed rrom 327.S n.10 ~ I\. Ma1eri1111_C_E_·M_E_NT ___ _ 

Filter pack from~ n. 10 ...B.?.2_ n. Matcrfol GRAVEL Size 1/4-1 o 
Explosives used: D Yes Type Amount 

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UN HYDRA TED BENTONITE 
PropmcdA.-mt ActWII Amount 

(6) CASING/LINER 
Casing Liner ~ + From To Gauge SIi Piste Wld Toni 

I!~ 
Shoe LJ Inside lBJouiside LJ Other Location ofshoe(s) 267.33 

....1L 
12 

X 2 267.33 .37S 
247.S 327.S .2SO 

Temp casin{]"cs Dia From +O To 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 
Perforations Melhod ____________ _ 

Screens Type _V_~_V_IR-'-E'----- Material S11inku 
Pcrf/ Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot # or Tele/ 
Screen Liner Dia l'rftm To un,hh IMmh 5(01~ nine si1.c 
Screen Casini! 12 269.91 277.S . I 
Screen Casini! 12 277.S 301 .25 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing lime is I ~rJ;;I\/Cn 
@ Pump Q Bailer Q Air '"'\:::, iifdw..hg i\rtcsum 

Yi..fd u111/m1n Drawdown Drill , tcm/Pumn tlrntl n,,...,,;nn {hr) 
1000 149 22tJtl.. 'j l lUl& 

Tcmpemturc 54 °F LabnnalysisOvcs By_..., ___ , ______ _ 

Water ~uolily concerns? Ovc~ (describe below) TDS .amount~ 

I •~ I I• I ~rip,;oo I Amoo, I "'" I 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL 
On1u SWL(psil _+~.....;:;.,;....;:;.,.;.;.c_ 

µisling Well / l're-Alter:mon I 1
1 

1
1 
H 

f:.:0mpletco \veil I 9130/2022 .!:-.-'---'--'---

Flowing Artcsi1111? LJ Ory Hole? 0 

swqn2 

I 9R 

IWA T£R BEARING ZONES Depth WIiier was fim found 133.SO 

SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(fi) 

3/2/2022 133.S 136 
3/l0'2022 176 208 
3/14/2022 212 214 
4/19/2022 263 300.S m 

(11) WELL LOG Ground ElcVlllion ---------
Material From To 

Tomo1I 0 I 
Clav. brown medium I 12 
Clav. Greenish 2rav. ho.rd 12 18 
Clav dark 11rccnish 11rav, medium sticky 18 SJ 
Silt dark arcenish crav Snndv 53 S5 
Silk dork 11rccnish 11m1v. medium 55 58 
Clny. Gn:cnish 11rav medium. sticky 58 92 
Clay. lll'3Y, haltl.. sticky 92 94 
Silt. ttniY Sandy, h:lrd 94 103 
Clay, olive l!fflY. Sandy, bard 103 109 
Clay bound sand and l!rllvcl l!:rllv 109 133.5 
SlUld II.lid 11ra,-cl loose bl11ck 133.S 136 
Clav . .,,,...,,i,h 1?rav. hard. stickv 136 145 
Clo.v. Dark l?nlY. medium srickv 145 152 
Cl11v brown medium 152 160 
Clay, amv. hnrd. slicky 160 164 
Clav, RrCCnish l(nlV hard. stickv 164 176 
Silt. dark uecnish J(l'IIV. Sandv 176 183 
Sand. blacl-. line. urttni.sh <>rnv sih 183 190 

Date Staned2116/20n Completed 913012022 

(unbondcd) Water WcU Cons1rue1or Ccrtlflc111Jon 
l ccnify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening. alteration, or 
abandonment of tl1is well is in compliance with Oregon wotcr supply well 
construction s1nnd11rds. Matc:ri11ls used and information rcponcd 11.bove arc true 10 
the bcsl of my knowledge and belief. 

License Number 1704 D~tc 10/1612022 -'-""""-=--=-.ca..-----

Signed LARRY AMOS {E-filcd) 

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Ccnlneallon 

l accept mponsibi lily for the cons1ruc1ion, deepening. altcnuion, or ob:indonment 
work performed on this well during the con.,truction dotes rcponcd 11bovc. All work 
performed during this time i~ in compliance with Oregon wntcr supply well 
cons1ruc1ion standards. This report is true 10 the best of my knowledge ond belief. 

License Number 783 Date 10/ 17/2022 ...:.:::;.a..:.:.:.::.=. _____ _ 

Signed IVAN GROSSEN (E-filcd) 
Conlllct Info (optional) __________________ _ 

ORIGIN/\ L • WA Tl!R RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
TIJIC: Dr:01"\0T UI IC:T RJ: C:I IRUl"T"mn Tf\ TIU: UIATJ:O OJ:C:f\11ori:c: nJ:l>AOTAAm.lT \VITUN ln nAVC: f\l: rf\AAl>l i:Ttf\N (\J: Ulf\l>V Fnrm V,-,..1n n• 



WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - MAR1 70617 WELL J.D. LABEL# I 144157 

continuation page START CARD # 1055134 

10/17/2022 ORIGINAL LOG # I 
(2a) PRE-AL TERA TTON Wnter Quality Concerns 

Oio + From To Gauge S11 Piste Wld Turd From To Description Amoun1 UnilS 

Ell I I I lfffl§ § 
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs 

I II I I I I (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL 
(S) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION 

SWL Dale From To Est Flow SWL(p.si) + SWL(ft) 
BOREHOLE SEAL sacks/ 

Din From To Material From To Amt lbs 

I I I 
Calculau:d 

I I I 
Calculated 

I I I I 
Calculated 

I I I 
Calculated....._ 

FILTER PACK (11) WELL LOG From To Material Size 

I I I I I 

Motcrial From To 

Black sand and 11ravcl loose 190 207 
Gravel. black sand. cobbles 207 208 
Cl:iv.l!rccnish l!r.lV. horrl stickv 208 212 

(6) CASING/LINER Soft c:lov s1onc Clav ""'cnlsh """v San 212 214 

Cosing Liner Dia + From To Gauge 
Clov ..,...cnish ""'V hard. sticlN 214 219 

Stl Piste Wld Turd Sill dork w-ecnish l!rnv. fine. Snndv 219 224 

- - Clay, grccnish_grav. hord sticky 224 228 
I Gravel and S4lld clov bound, l!rccnish gr 228 239 - - 239 244 I Clov. dark l!rav. medium Snndy - -I J - - Clov. dark 1!1'1:cnish l!rav hard sti~IN 244 259 

Clav. l!rccnish 11rav medium sticky 259 263 I 
1-- - Si h dork 1m1.v Sandv. lwd 263 267 - - Grovel sand in clav. ho.rd 267 271 - - Gravel block sand cobbles loose 271 300.5 ' J ' 

308 
,__ - Sill Sandy, 1>reenish lllllV 300.S I r I - - Silt. l!r:lv lwd and son bedded 308 315 L - - Sill brown. hard 315 318 

Sill. l!TIIV hard 318 320 
Clov.l!.n:c:nish l!l'llV. hnrd sticlcv 320 332 

(7) PERFORA TlONS/SCREENS Clov. crccnish amv. medium 332 341 
Pcrf/ Casing/ SCTCCn Scm/slot Slol #of Tele/ - _,.._,..., , r-n 

Screen Liner Dia From To width lenl!lh slots oioc size 
I 1L.-VL... I Y .._._, 

ni:r .,. 1 zu,, 

-- .. ·--V v v 1,-

Comments/Remarks 

Bonom plate 327.S FT 
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Lill bar IS above bonom 

Yield gmVmin Drawdown Drill stem/Pump dcp1h Duration (hr) 



OREGON Oregon Water Resour~es Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

Ownership Update 

1503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

for Certificated Rights Only 

NO FEES ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THIS FORM 
NOTICE: A certificate of water right typically stays with the land. To track water right ownership, the 

Department requests that this form be submitted to the Department. To update multiple rights, a separate 
form is required for each right. If you have any questions about this form, please contact your local 
watermaster, or call the Water Resources Department at (503) 986-0900. 

Note: Use the assignment form to change ownership on pending applications, permits, transfers, 
groundwater registrations, or limited licenses. 

Current Landowner Information 

Name: Bountiful Farms Nursery; Blake Nelson Family, LLC; Todd Nelson Family. LLC; Brent Nelson Family, LLC 

Mailing Address: 17280 Boones Ferry Road NE 

City: Woodburn ] State: l0R 1 Zip: 197071 

Phone: (503) 989-9290 I Email: lbob.long@cwmh2o.com (Agent) 

Property Information 

County: Marion I Township: 14,5 s I Range: l 1 w 1 Section: I 31, 6 

Tax Lot U: 0100,0200,0300,0400 

Street Address of Water Right: I 17280 Boones Ferry Road NE, Woodburn, OR 97071 ----n ,r-~ 
nC:.\JL-1 V L-LI 

Water Right Information 

Application: G-5986 DEC 21 2022 

Permit: G-5669 OWRD 

Certificate: 47838 

Are all the lands associated with this water right owned by the requester? 11111 Yes II l] No 

(If no, Include a map showing the portion of the water right involved) 

Signature and Date 

Name of individual completing form: ~t.t\lu. r.Jt,l .. ,.J 

Phone or email: So~ 'i~ - ~ 'Jo 1 Date: l 11./ '"'I. L 

Signature of requestor: ~ ... &cc. ,.Jt4-) 
The Department does not change names on water right certificates. This form will be placed in the file for 
future reference only. If malled, the Department will not provide acknowledgment of receipt. 

This form can be mailed to the address above or sent by email to wrd di customerservice@water.oregon.gov 

Lost updated April 12, 2072 Request for Ownership Update forCenl{icoted Rights Only WR 



Broadac,res ATTACHMENT 1 
- Permanent Water Right Transfer Application Map 1-..;.__----;--------+---t 

T4S, R1W, Sect ions 31 
TSS, R1W, Section 06 

---31-- --- -----+--- --4-----3~--

Well #1 (MARI-1599) b~~ 
Approx. 775 ft S and .. ~ ~ I 
1,770 ft W of the NE Comer <cc 

1------11----..!0.f Section 6, .. T,_SS..:..•-R..,.lW~,,,~~-----......lijr~----r--1-----.1--,.io(:,c" T4S, R1W 

/ q, TSS, R1W 

IOR 
GOLF 

1319 SE MLK, Jr. Blvd, Suite 204 
Portland, Orogon 97214 

(503) 954-1326 

e Proposed POAs 

' Cert. 47838 POU 

l~-=~ POU Taxlots 

D Township 

.J r J\T , 1 • ~, · 2op.j D Section 

This map is not intended to provide legal 
dimensions or locations of property 

ownership Imes 

N 

A 

r-, QQs 
'-----' 

0 500 1,000 
I I I I I 

1· = 1,320' 

DATE AUTH DRAFT Proj#: 2120001 
~ --1----+---+-----------1 BFN Transrer Appllcatlon 

~--1----+-- -+-----------1 Bountiful Farms Nursery 
1---'-- - -'-- - ........ --:--- - - ----i 17280 Boones Ferry Road NE 

By Revisions Woodbum, OR 97071 No. Date 

2,000 ft 
I I 



~ 
CwM-H20 ~ 

ComplGlG W~ltr MAMgement ~ 

1319 SE MLK, Jr. Blvd, Suite 204 
Portland, Oregon 97214(503) 

954-1326 

,,,, .. 
( ' " 

<~ 
-""' . / 

2018 OSIP Imagery 

' 

r I'>.•• 

.. 
' . . -

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWRD 

AERIAL IMAGERY OF THE PLACE OF USE 
FOR CERTIFICATE 47838 

-Evidence of Use Affidavit-

Please refer to the transfer appltcatton map displaying the 
place of use (POU). The approximate POU ,s shown by the 

white dotted hne. 



1319 SE MLK, Jr. Blvd, Suite 204 
Portland, Oregon 97214(503) 

954-1326 

2020 OSIP Imagery RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWRD 

AERIAL IMAGERY OF THE PLACE OF USE 
FOR CERTIFICATE 47838 

-Evidence of Use Affidavit-

Please refer to the transfer application map d1splay1ng the 
place of use (POU), The approximate POU 1s shown by the 

white dotted hne. 



\VA TER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - Map with loca1ion 
idt:ntilied must be onachcd 1111d shall include an approximate 
scntc and north orrow 

ap of Hole 

MARI 70617 

10/17/2022 

O RE OO ~ 
STATE OF OREGON 
VVELL LOCATION MAP Oregon Water Resources Department 

Thi5 map is suppiem£nUll to the NATER SUPPL YWELL REPORT 
725 Summer St NE. Salem OR 97301 

(~3)986-0900 ., .. ., n·.,, .... ,-., 
r1 • "".\ n r 11,.1 , , 

LOCATION OF VVELL 
Latitude. 45.16990898 Datum WGS84 
Longitude. -122.85502827 

Well Label: 144157 

RECEIVED Printed: October 17, 2022 

Township/Range/Secbon/Quarter-Quarter Section DEC 21 2022 
VVM5 00S1 .00W6N'M'IE 
Address of Well. OWRD 
17091 BOONES FERRY RD WOODBURrJ, OREGON 

-~ • .. :=.>. '-' 

L_ •--=~ ~ -=-

·-----

---- :. 

DISC:..Af)tER n..s "'3P Gr.re,;,'~ to represent lhe 
aopl'OlClmate I OCJ IMlll tr!! ;II eJ II IS r.o I r. re"lded lO 
be COIISll\le1:I JS U\>!Y ~ Ii :n ~yrr.anrier 

Provided by well cons tructOf 

' 
- .. Z4C """'1MfJr;;J· :f 



CwM-H20 ~ 
Complete Water Management ~ 

December 20, 2022 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Attn: Water Rights Services Division 
725 Summer St. NE Ste A 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

OWRD 

RE: SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHT TRANSFER - APOA 

Dear OWRD Staff, 

Pacific Norlnwesl 

Please find accompanying this letter an application for a permanent water right transfer from 
Bountiful Farms Nursery, Blake Nelson Family, LLC, Brent Nelson Family, LLC, and Todd Nelson Family, 
LLC (c/o: Blake and Todd Nelson), Applicants, and a check for the application fee (check #79070). The 
application proposes the addition of a second point of appropriation (APOA transfer) onto the 
groundwater Certificate 47838. The proposed new point of appropriation Is a recently constructed 
well a short distance away from the existing POA. Both wells are constructed within the Willamette 
Lowland Basin-fill Aquifer system. No other changes are proposed for Certificate 47838. 

The transfer application is accompanied by an Ownership Update Form to record the holder of 
Certificate 47838 as the current land owners, the Applicants. The Applicants have also included an 
application and check (#78920) for the Reimbursement Authority for expedited review. 

Please let us know if there are any issues with processing this application or questions regarding the 
information included therein. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

CwM H20, l.l.C. 

0t2 
Robert Long, CWRE 

Enclosed: 

• Ownership Update Form (signed) 

• Reimbursement Authority Application (signed) & Check (#78920) 

• Application Document (signed) & Check (#79070) 

• Att 1-Application Map (stamped) 

• Att 2 - Evidence of Use Affidavit (signed) 

• Att 3 - LUCS Form (approved) 

• Att 4 - Well Logs for POAs 

'319 SE '-ILK Jr ill,3 Suite 20: ?ortiana O•egon 972'4 

Comple'e t'later Vanagemen1 Cw~ ,20 com 



Document Transmittal Sheet 

Date: December 20, 2022 

Project Name: 2120001- Bountiful Farms GW 

RECEIVED 

DEC 21 2022 

IVV\ 
CwM-H20 IVV\ 

Complete Water Management /VV\ 

Client Name: Blake Nelson, Bountiful Farms Nursery 
Blake Nelson, Brent Nelson, and Todd Nelson Family, LLCs 

Address: 17280 Boones Ferry Road NE, Woodburn, OR 97071 

Staff managing document: IAG 

I Document Type: I Letter I Report I Other: Transfer Application 

Purpose of this document: 

For Review/Approval For OWRD Submittal Approved as noted 
For your Use Approved as submitted Resubmit copies for approval 
Returned for Corrections 

Comments: 

This transfer application package was sent to the Client for signature and was returned in the mail on 

December 19, 2022. The final signed and stamped documents were assembled and mailed to OWRD for 
submittal on December 20, 2022. 

Included in package: 

t!l' Cover letter to OWRD 

~ Ownership Update Form (signed) 

ri1f Reimbursement Authority Application (signed) & Check (#78920) 

g Application document (signed) & Check (#79070) 

~ Att 1-Application Map (stamped) 

~ Att 2 - Evidence of Use Affidavit (signed) 

~ Att 3 - LUCS Form (approved) 

~ Att 4 - Well Logs for POAs 

SOJ.954-1326 

1319 SE I.ILK Jr Blvd, Ste 204, Portland, Oregon 97214 

Complete Water Management I CwMH20.com 
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